
DAN IiARDW A Y LAw OFFICE 
DANL. HARDWAY, JD.ADMmED lNWV 

FREEDOM OF INFORMA TIO ACT REQUEST 

FOIAIPA Section 

Office of General Counsel, Room 924 

Federal Bureau of Prisons 

July 24 , 2020 

Certified Mail No. 
320 First Street, N.W. 7016 0600 0000 8323 1791 
Washington, DC 20534 

RE: MANUEL ANTONIO CARLOS VECIANA BLANCHE 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

I am writing on behalf of Dr. John ewman, a retired Army officer now working as a 
political science professor at James Madison University in Harrisonburg, Virginia, whom I represent. 
Dr. Newman is currently writing the fourth volume in what will eventually be a six or seven 
volume series regarding the presidency ofJohn F. Kennedy. Dr. Newman also teaches related 
classes and seminars on the Kennedy presidency at James Madison University. He is 
currently in the midst of compiling scholarly research on the presidency ofJ ohn F. Kennedy 
for use in the publications, related classes and other educational and distributional fora. 

As part of the scholarly research into these areas the case of a former Cuban exile, 
Manuel Antonio Carlos Veciana Blanche, has become of critical interest and importance to 

several questions that have arisen. Mr. Veciana was incarcerated in the United States 

Penitentiary in Atlanta by the Southern District of New York after his conviction on drug 
charges . On 13 March 1974 he had been sentenced to two concurrent seven-year terms, with 
an additional special parole of three years. Mr. Veciana was released on parole sometime in 
mid-February 1976. Mr. Veciana died 18 June 2020. 

I am writing under the provisions of the Freedom ofInformation Act, 5 U.S .C. § 552 
to request that you provide me with all records in your possession or control regarding or 

related to Manuel Antonio Carlos Veciana Blanche while he was in the custody of your 
Bureau between 1974 and 1976, inclusive. In particular, I request that 

you provide: 

A. Any and all records in your possession or control relating to or 

regarding Mr. Veciana's conduct while in prison. 

B. Any and all records in your possession or control relating to or 
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regarding Mr. Veciana ' s parole from prison. 

C. Any and all correspondence in your possession or control relating to or regarding Mr. 
Veciana. 

D. Any and all correspondence in your possession or control addressed to or sent by Mr. 
Veciana. 

E. Any and all visitation records in your possession or control relating to or regarding 
Mr. Veciana. 

F. Any and all telephone call records in your possession or control relating to or 
regarding Mr. Veciana. 

G. Any and all recordings of any type of any interview, telephone call , or other event in 
your possession or control relating to or regarding Mr. Veciana . 

H. Any and all transcripts of any and all recordings of any type of any interview, 
telephone call , or other event in your possession or control relating to or regarding 
Mr. Veciana. 

1. Any and all photographs in your possession or control relating to or regarding Mr. 
Veciana. 

J. Any and all reports prepared pursuant to 18 U.S .C § 4208, in effect at the time ofMr. 
Veciana ' s incarceration and parole, in your possession or control relating to or 
regarding Mr. Veciana. 

K. Your full file on Mr. Veciana. 

L. Any other document you have in your possession and control relating to or regarding 
Mr. Veciana while he was in your custody or on parole. 

M. If you claim that a record responsive to requests A to L above has been destroyed in 
whole or in part, please provide any and all records of that destruction, including but 

not limited to records indicating the date of destruction, a description of exactly what 
was destroyed, any cited authority for the destruction, and any identifying information 
regarding the person(s) who accomplished and recorded the destruction. 

Antonio Veciana is deceased. He died 18 June 2020 at an assisted care facility in 
Miami , Florida. I have attached a copy of his obituary which appeared on the Miami Herald 
website. I have also attached a copy of the superseding indictment and Mr. Veciana ' s 
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sentencing order for your reference along with the indictments in Case Nos. 73-CR 793 and 
74-CR-7. 

We request that you waive fees for searches and copying of any responsi ve documents 
under 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)( 4)(A)(ii)(II) as these records are requested not for commercial use 
but rather for scholarly research related to Dr. Newman ' s endeavors as a professor of 
political science. 

If any records pertaining to the subject of this request have been processed for another 
requester, please notify us immediately as to the quantity of such preprocessed pages so I can 
make a determination as to whether to obtain them preliminary to a reprocessing of such 
records. 

Whenever the word " record" is used herein it shall be construed to include all 
documents and records of whatever kind and in whatever form or format, including but not 
limited to written records, audio and video tapes, photographs, movie films , computer disks, 
and all data created, stored or maintained in electronic, computerized, or digital format. All 
records which are extant as of the date of your final compliance with this request should be 
provided. 

In complying with this request, please search under all logical spelling variants of all 
names of all individuals who are subjects of this request, or any other aliases, nicknames, 
cryptonyms, code names or pseudonyms that said individuals may have been assigned, 
referenced or used. 

Where paper copies of a record responsive to any request herein have material of any 
kind on the reverse side of a page, please provide both sides of the page. Where responsive 
materials are not in paper form, please provide them in the format in which they were 
originally created, i.e. , actual photographic copies of photographs rather than xerox copies 
or photostats, actual copies of video and audio tapes rather than still photos or transcripts, etc. 

In regard to each responsive record provided, please identify with specificity the 
item(s) of this request to which you deem the record to be responsive. 

Please provide all responsive materials in a digital format reproduced on word 
searchable CDs. All records on a particular CD should be word searchable as a unit rather 

than only by particular documents or categories of documents. 

Please search all locations or repositories of records that might be responsive to this 
request, including any location where responsive records may have been archived or 
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warehoused. Ifrecords pertaining to the subject of this request exist or are likely to exist but 
cannot be located by a search of your indices, please conduct a search using whatever other 
methods you have at your disposal that may result in the retrieval of such records. The search 
should also include any files or records maintained by individual officers or employees of 
your agency. 

Please instruct all appropriate components which may have records responsive to this 
request that no records possibly responsive to this request are to be destroyed pending final 
judicial determination of the right of our clients to obtain these records under the Freedom 
of Information Act. You are advised that any destruction of records while this request is 
pending is a violation of law. 

Please advise us as soon as possible as to the estimated volume of records responsive 
to the above requests and the amount of time you estimate will pass before our request is 
processed. 

You have 20 working days from the time you receive this request to make a 
determination. Thank you for your consideration. I look forward to your soonest response. 

Very truly yours, 

Dan L. Hardway 

cc: Client 

Att: Judgment and Commitment (Veciana), 13 March 1974. 
Miami Herald Obituary of Antonio Veciana, 19 June 2020. 
Indictments, SDNY, Case Nos. 73-CR-793 & 74-CR-7 
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Cuban anti-Castro fi ghter in his office in Miami in 2013. HECTOR GABINO EL NUEVO HERALD 

~) Listen to this article now 
\..:" 03:47 Powered by Trinity Audio 

Antonio Veciana, a Cuban anti-Castro fighter in the early 1960s who helped found 
the militant group Alpha 66, died Thursday in an assisted-care facility in Miami. He 
was 91. 

His daughter, former Miami Herald writer Ana Veciana-Suarez, said he had been ill 
for several months and been placed in hospice care. 

Known for his work as co-founder of Alpha 66, an organization that took part in the 
armed struggle against the Cuban government of Fidel Castro, Veciana had been 
active in the organization since the 1960s and collaborated with other early anti­
Castro figh ters Andres Nazario Sargen and Eloy Gutierrez Menoyo. 

TOP ARTICLES 
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He wasrrameo'1lY me CtA to cany Out rnlnrary a~tlons ana IS sam to nave 
coordinated several attempts to assassinate Fidel Castro. When the fIrst of those, 
from within Cuba, failed, Veciana was forced to flee the island in 1961 and came to 
Miami. 

"My fa ther had a devotion to seeing a democratic Cuba," said Veciana-Suarez, who 
remembers as a child attending exile meetings in Allapattah in which children 
learned about Cuba and played, while adults conspired to achieve freedom in their 
country. 

"I remember they brought us little cakes," said Veciana-Suarez, indicating that it was 
a time of many difficulties in which the family did not put up a Christmas tree 
because they always thought they would soon return to Cuba. 

Breaking news & more 
Sign up for one of our many newsletters to be the 

first to know when big news breaks 

';'I.U ur 

Of Catalan origin, Veciana was an accountant in pre-Castro Cuba, where he also 
worked with Julio Lobo, a wealthy businessman and owner of sugar mills on the 
island before 1959. 

"My father presided over the island's accountants organization," Veciana-Suarez 
said, noting that perhaps his leadership qualities and ability to learn quickly were 
what caught the attention of the CIA for his recruitment. 

Roger Redondo, who also took part in the exile struggle against Castro with Veciana, 
recalled him as a smart man who had an ability to raise funds. 

"He is the smartest man I have ever met" said Redondo, recalling the founding of 
Alpha 66. 

In the 1960s and '70s, Veciana worked for the CIA in Bolivia, until he fell out with the 
agent who was running him, David Atlee Phillips, who at one point told him that U.S. 
policy toward Cuba had changed and that he could not carry out any more 
operations to help liberate Cuba. 

https:llwww.miamiherald .com/newsJlocalicommunity/miami-dadelarticle243662282.hlml 2/6 
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eClana recounte 
CIA Plots against Castro, Kennedy, and Che," along with writer Carlos Harrison. 

In the book, Veciana recounts an episode involving Phillips, whose code-name was 
Bishop, and John F. Kennedy's assassin, Lee Harvey Oswald. 

Veciana said he went to meet Bishop at a hotel in Dallas, Texas, and when he arrived, 
Bishop was talking to a young man who left immediately. They were introduced in 
passing, and after Kennedy's assassination, Veciana recognized from TV images the 
young man who had been with Bishop: It was Oswald. 

During congressional hearings on the assassination, Veciana did not mention the 
incident, fearing that he or his family would be harmed, his daughter said. 

Despite his early hard line against the Cuban government, Veciana later came to 
believe that Cubans on t.he island were responsible for freeing themselves from 
communism, his daughter said. 

"Although he had a fixed idea of bringing democracy to Cuba, he was actually quite a 
liberal and progressive person," said Veciana-Suarez, who said there was a 
difference between the public image of her father and the family man and loving 
father and grandfather she knew. 

"The public sees hin1 in a way, like the founder of .'\lpha 66, the Cuban who 
participated in attacks on Fidel Castro, but in the end he was my father," said 
Veciana-Suarez, who lived with him and cared for him for his last 18 years, in which 
he suffered from dementia. 

"The relationship changed as he got old. I became his mother and he behaved as if 
he were a small child," she said. 

Because of the coronavirus pandemic, there will be no funeral services for Veciana. 
The family plans to hold a Mass for close friends and family, and perhaps a more 
public memorial next year. 

o COMMENTS v 

ilEAC' !,;EXT TRENDII\;G STORIES 

It's now easier for immigrants to get benefits and 
become citizens using the USCIS website 
UPDATED JULY 22. 202002:33 PM 

https:/Iwww.miamiherald .com/news/local/community/miami-dade/article243662282 .html 316 
Newman v. Bureau of Prisons, et al. Exhibit Page 7 Complaint Exhibit 1

Case 1:20-cv-03761-TNM   Document 1-1   Filed 12/29/20   Page 7 of 90



(same Caption 1 

Onthllt 13th duyot March, 1914 
g(Jv()tnnwlit I/.n~t the dt'f~ntlnnt npl'Nlfvll in jiN3Ujl nnd l 

(Jot guil y,n n '1(lr'" iet. of quilt.y 

• 
unl,a",(uHy, wi, fuUy an }tnawi gly d'stribut:ing 

and POu!)cssimJ \lith i nt.ent to dintrlh tc a Zchodulo II narcotic druq, to I 

wit , co("'ainc" (Title '-1, U.S. <"odo. ~~('(~tiol'\~", A12. 341(n}(l};;locl 841.{p)0) (1\) ) 
; conf.iJ?iracy n to dQ. (Title 21, U.~. <"0 '-', Sc'ction 046.) -~. 

~40~. ,~ . \' , . .,.' ... 
~ 

, 
(·h •• rg'IP in COU ltS 1 and 2 

lIn<l1hl! NHlrt h:wh.g 1,$'I,ctl thl' dc>f('n,/:.mt wl,dhH !I.' h:ls I,I..-thi"l' I ";1',, h ju If! l(!nt . twah tlot 
b" prulImul(' ·d. :,lIt{ lH) :ullwil-llt \'!,U ~ hi lh.· pH t r.Il"Y l,dll ~ .• 110\\ 11 (1' HIIP!!:H'ill1': \.( d,l" ('i!\!;, t. 

IT Js At>lt:ltt:~;11 tll,It tilt' 11,·fl'n.l:1I1l i 1", •• ,),,: (,"'1'1l);!!",1 III th ('II \("lr (,f {lit' AUnt-Ilt'\' C('ll 1'.1 M 
hi!) l'\uh<wi1,·l 1','[,1>')1 IIl'tLn' fill' illllid '".lIi (.. !III' f • t ""l u!' ~:" EN. (7} Vi' .it'> nn ca h of. 
counts t and ?. lor n ("onc~n'-r ,I) t 1 ~. it h Oaf' l ot l~r. 
P\.trsu,ant 0 he pr.ovi..io,nc of ~,,·C'tinn fl.l (r T't\') 21. 'O.f.. C-.c1~, dofandnn' 
it'.! p t coil on $;pC'C' I a1 1':1 1'0 10 1'.1 IW i (, 1 ,,[ 'l'IIHr:J: (J) "'11'1\ (~; t "0 <"omu,,_ ot" ~ 

\lJ?on H'" c:>:pin;\t j~m of confin" .. i 'nt • 

Purn.U4nl, tt~ r!('Ct ion 4l0B (n) tn 0 f ';'1 i' Ie 1 n. U. r,. od,·, (1(' fm)/;:l,-H\t ellnll 
bo(o;.c liqiL·] ·; [()1- i" 01 nt :"'I1,·h !'!(.', I'h. 0('')"1n1 nf {'"I"'O n nay 

dctcrMill ," 

O('>f<:'I1(lnnl rl"m:lnt1c'c1 in li,," of nlll P()Chnl .i"nnnl lD:f'd in tl~ ontO'lln'" of 

(1 no J f) / JO ~ OCi • 

f'r 1. HrHn.~lIl 11m! 11'1 {'l('ll .kli\"I' a "t III. .: I": ", hi:o\ 
rllHql: LI. :lll,\I,'d ,(! .. til" 'Ithlt .. j .,U;'01 • III I p, • i" 
r! ' ',1.11,1 : I 

/1/ !. 
j ,t*~ c', ... ,~ I'" ~fdl'ti"'\1i ItHl111th\ pt' 

";) 'pn /,jr l"orrc I.d',(. 1'\ J. 

il., ! .. tN·\l1 "n,l I \I HIl.; \ 11\. nl I II 11'1-
",:, dl \ HilI HI 1'1\( <It Ill" 

, . 

A 191 

f, 
t , 

Newman v. Bureau of Prisons, et al. Exhibit Page 8 Complaint Exhibit 1

Case 1:20-cv-03761-TNM   Document 1-1   Filed 12/29/20   Page 8 of 90



lJ~),\·J35-;38 - IND./INF'. (Con plrdcy to d 
ev. 5 .. 27 .. 12 1 t t 0 

"IU' 7), liS 
UNT 

., ,. .... .. - .. - ... 

UNITED STATES OF AMERIC , 

• 

1 . Fr on Jr , b t t . y of 

and cont nuously ther fter up to and i c uding the of 

the filing of this' dictmcnt. in t Sout em istr'et of 

Ne' York, 

nd o t 1 ~ S t: he Gr"nd Jury unknown t 

fully, int ntio l1y derated 

and 4 reed t .et 0 .h t v t 2, 

841(a (1) and 841 (b) I t) (A) f 'ritl 21 t it 

2. It a d p 

1i tribute 

Newman v. Bureau of Prisons, et al. Exhibit Page 9 Complaint Exhibit 1

Case 1:20-cv-03761-TNM   Document 1-1   Filed 12/29/20   Page 9 of 90



!.! t 
II aco:!... \ t tl ~ .- H·L....,,~ 

narcotic drug conC't'oll d & b cane 
ct m nt tbe~eof 

being to the C'rlOlld Jury unl<n • i viol ti"" of ectlO'!lS 12. 
code. 

In auane of th 

to If ct t 

n 

...,y Ie; 

1 u. 
_,-':;4'1. 'I 

A 6 
Newman v. Bureau of Prisons, et al. Exhibit Page 10 Complaint Exhibit 1

Case 1:20-cv-03761-TNM   Document 1-1   Filed 12/29/20   Page 10 of 90



""","""0,,,,",,,, __ . , 

On or about the 2; day of .t.,. 11 

in the Southe~n D1 tr ct o~ New York f 

the defendant t un in •. l l.y l i n en ioo 11y nd kno\l1.r.,.l y 

did posses with intent to d . tribute J a Sehedul " 

narcotic dru~ controlled & bst neat to wit, .~ 1, 

('i'it.l!: 21, United S~ \.. s CodE':, S ctioos 812 t 
8Al(~)(1) • d 8 J(b)( ~){A).) 

A 1 Newman v. Bureau of Prisons, et al. Exhibit Page 11 Complaint Exhibit 1

Case 1:20-cv-03761-TNM   Document 1-1   Filed 12/29/20   Page 11 of 90



s 
-~~. ~ 

t ~~' i; ~! ) f . . . \,'" ~ , . '1' ~ ; '. • ~ . ! ' 

, 

" ·"tintED· STATeS DIS1"lneT COt1~r' j: ','" .to 

. ...• . sour~QN DIStlttc:r .OF Nti.'V l'O~:' 
). v .~_~ .... "! .... __ .. -,",,, .. tiI 

-x 7 
"". ,I 

I . 
t 

1 

. ' 
I , 
{. , 
t 

" 

. . 

, . . 
ANT ,0 V£(~!.ANA 
Ji1lIEL PQ1·WtEs. 

Def t 

d 

1'. 'From O't'l or ab ut th 

: 

. • 

let day c r, 1971, 
I , 

I: : nd continuous 1y theren.ft .r up to and inC .... Jitl{, 'the d . e' • • 

th.. filing of tb 

ow York. . rrm 10 e..CL' 
and Au~13t1n 

DiE! r~ct of 

I 
I 
t 

~ 

..... 
." 

r G. (..'.J federated 

64t(a) (1) ~Jld 841 b} 1) ( ) of 'Z'ltl -, 21, United .tat s Code. 

2. It W:'IS o3rt of s ld conspi r cy tha t the 11 i 

defendant e \I la full.,. i .r.lly and kr., iJ g', w ! d di t:ci ute 

an' po. se 'J with <> d 1 a d It 

larcotic rug (!o troU ..! 

beins to the Grand Jury un ., ·m in v 0 t On of 

841(8)(1) nd 841{b)(t) (A) of Title 21. U lted. S 

8 

Newman v. Bureau of Prisons, et al. Exhibit Page 12 Complaint Exhibit 1

Case 1:20-cv-03761-TNM   Document 1-1   Filed 12/29/20   Page 12 of 90



91 . Ii' . in 

rieana Rot nd 

S2nd Street, 1 .W rl •• 

.I . , "'3 • . 97 ) ! f:L Q1 S 

.;r wl' d T 7 7t • !frk, 

New Yo·k •• 

en or a.bout: ]u y 2..1J H 3, AnSUS in 

delivered 
ill the~ 

p> 

717 7th A' n (\. 

Newman v. Bureau of Prisons, et al. Exhibit Page 13 Complaint Exhibit 1

Case 1:20-cv-03761-TNM   Document 1-1   Filed 12/29/20   Page 13 of 90



t 
t 

I 

" -'" 
_ .... _ ... ---. 

r 

, . $ . , , 

• !\, • tt 

, .. . . 

furt~ e rg 8: 

o\1!' hou t:h . 23t'd day of Jt.ly, 1973 7 '. 
~ 

i • . t A.. . , " 

t' I , 
{ . did 
tlla defend nr.: £ 

distribute and po ron . 
h:dtt1.e 

..,.. t ••. ( (I' i" ~ Uf'Ci ~<.lb. dt. 
.. t .. \f 

• 
.~ J .... 1 n ... .'1'Ci{! ~ to 

'W~ th tnt nt co dlst:r!but. a . 

a p~ox t(~ 1.y .., "ilogr of c .. awe bydrochlod,de • 
, 

(Tlt.e 21. ~ntted StaLe Cod, ~ec.icn~ 12. 
841(.0:)\1) ,. U.(h~:)'~)'1 

' . 
• I . 

f 

t ., 

,-

; I 
f 

• . 
\ 

1 0 

Newman v. Bureau of Prisons, et al. Exhibit Page 14 Complaint Exhibit 1

Case 1:20-cv-03761-TNM   Document 1-1   Filed 12/29/20   Page 14 of 90



 
 
Newman v. Bureau of Prisons, et al.

 
 
Exhibit Page 1

 
Exhibit 2

ENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mail piece, 
or on the front if 

1. Article Addressed to: 

D- • ..., 
;" '.': 

_~~,_\~ ..... :,=i ",;' ;=' ;=~=;:",~,~;=~='; ='::";..';'~):,.;" ~' .'''"'''~=;~:~~.~ ~~.=.:~, =c=-=-~;-;;o...-~) 
1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

9590 9403 0690 51961581 26 

3. Service Type 
o Adult Signature 
o Adult Signature Restr1cted Delivery 
o Certified Mail® 
o Certified Mail Restr1cted Del~ry 
o Collect on Delivery 

-2.-Art-ic-le-N-u-m-be-r-(Ti-ra-n-s-fe-,-'ro-m-s-e-rv-cice-l-ac-be-0,------1 0 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery 
- l.1ail 

7 0 16 0 600 0 0 0 0 8 3 2 3 1 7 91 ~fl Restr1cted Delivery 

Fa I 01111 36 I I, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 

o PrIority Mail Express® 
o Registered MailTM 
o R911istered Mail Restricte 

Delivery 
o Return Receipt for 

Merchandise 
o Signature Confirmation TW 

0- Signature Confirmation 
Restricted Delivery 

Domestic Return Receipt 
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. Permit No. G-10 

• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box· 

Dan L. Hardway 
Dan Hardway Law Office 

PO Box 625 
Cowen, WV 26206-0621 

USPS TRACKING#: 

I III 111111111111 
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Case 1:20-cv-03761-TNM   Document 1-1   Filed 12/29/20   Page 16 of 90



Newman v. Bureau of Prisons, et al. Exhibit Page 1 Exhibit 3

August 14, 2020 

Dan Hardway 
Dan Hardway La Office 
P.O. Box 625 
Cowen, WV 262 6 

u.s. Department of Justice 
Federal Bureau of Prisons 

Southeast Regional Office 
3800 Camp CRK PK SWIBDG 2000 

Atlanta, GA 30331 

"" - ....... + 

-Please be advise that due to ne essary operational changes as a result of the national 
emergency conc rning the novel oronavirus disease (COVID-19) outbreak, there may 
be some delay in he processing f your request. 

11 
~ 

The Federal Sure u of Prisons (BPP) received you.r Freedom of Information AcUPrivacy 
Act (FOIAlPA) re uest. Your request has been assigned a number and forwarded to the 
processing office oted below. Please make a note of the request number and 
processing office s you will need to include it in any correspondence or inquiry 
regarding your re uest. A copy of the first page of your request is attached to help you 
more easily keep rack of your request. 

FOIAIPA Reques Number: 
Processing Offic : 

2020-06237 
pER 

The time needed 0 complete our rocessing of your request depends on the complexity 
of our records se rch and the vol e and complexity of any records located. Each 
request is assign d to one of thre tracks: simple, complex, or expedited. Due to the 
large number of OIAlPA request received by BOP and the limited resources available 
to process such r quests, BOP h dies each request on a first-in, first-out basis in 
rel9iion to other r qUests in tile s e track" Your request was assigned to the complex 

~ tra-ck and placed iln chronological rder based on the date of receipt. 

We determined u usual circumsta ces exist as the documents responsive to your 
request must be earched for and ollected from a field office, and/or the documents 
responsive to your request are ex ected to be voluminous and will require significant 
time to review. B cause of these nusual circumstances, we are extending the time limit 
to respond to you request for the en additional days provided by the statute. 
Processing comp ex requests ma take up to nine months. Pursuant to 28 C.F.R. § 
16.5(b) and (c), y u may narrow 0 modify your request in an effort to reduce the 
processing time. 
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Pursuant to 28 C.F.R. § 16.10, in certain circumstances we are required to charge fees 
for time spent searching for or duplicating responsive documents. If we anticipate your 
fees will be in excess of $25.00 or the amount you have indicated you are willing to pay, 
we will notify you of the estimated amount. At that time, you will have the option to 
reformulate your request to reduce the fees. If you requested a fee waiver, we will make 
a decision whether to grant your request after we determine whether fees will be 
assessed for this request. 

If you have any questions or wish to discuss reformulation or an alternative time frame 
for the processing of your request, please feel free to contact the SER or the Federal 
Bureau of Prisons' (BOP) FOIA Public Liaison, Mr. C. Darnell Stroble at 202-616-7750, 
320 First Street NW, Suite 936, Washington DC 20534, or ogc_efoia@bop.gov. You 
can also check the status of your request on line at 
http:tlwww.bop.gov/Publiclnfo/execute/foia.- .-

Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at 
the National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation 
services they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of 
Government Information, Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 
Room 2510, 8601 Adelph i Road, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001; e-mail at 
ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at 
202-741-5769. 

Sincerely, 
lvf.C~ 
M. Chandler 
Paralegal 
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August 20, 2020 

Dan Hardway 
Dan Hardway Law Office 
P.O. Box 625 
Cowen, WV 26206 Request Number: 2020-06237 

Dear Mr. Hardway: 

u.s. Department of Justice 
Federal Bureau of Prisons 

Southeast Regional Office 
3800 Camp CRK PK SWIBDG 2000 

Atlanta, GA 30331 

This is in response to the above referenced Freedom of-Information Act (FOIA)-request. 
Specifically, you requested records on former inmate Manuel Antonio Carlos Veciana 
Blanche who released in 1976. In order to provide you with the greatest possible access to 
responsive records, your request was reviewed under both the Privacy Act of 1974 and the 
Freedom of Information Act. This Office determined the records responsive to your request 
are exempt from the access provision of the Privacy Act. See 5 U.S.C. § 552aO)(2). For 
this reason, your request has been reviewed under the FOIA. 

In response to your request, staff located 4 pages of responsive records, which were 
forwarded to this office for a release determination. After careful review, we determined 0 
pages are appropriate for release in full; 4 pages are appropriate for release in part; and, 0 
pages must be withheld in their entirety. Copies of released records are attached. 

According to documentation, the records have been destroyed. 

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, records were redacted under 
the following exemptions: (b)(6), Permits withholding of records and information about 
individuals when disclosure would be a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. 
(b)(7)(C), Permits withholding of records when an unwarranted invasion of personal 
privacy could reasonably' be expected. 

If you have questions about this response please feel free to contact the undersigned, this 
office, or the Federal Bureau of Prisons' (BOP) FOIA Public Liaison, Mr. C. Darnell Stroble 
at 202-616-7750, 320 First Street NW, Suite 936, Washington DC 20534, or 
ogc efoia@bop.gov. 

Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at the 
National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation 
services they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government 
Information Services, National Archives and Records Administration, Room 2510, 8601 
Adelphi Road, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001; e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 
202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769. 
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If you are not satisfied with my response to this request, you may administratively appeal 
by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States Department of 
Justioe, 441 G Street, NW, 6th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20530, or you may submit an 
appeal through OIP's FOIA STAR portal by creating an account following the instructions 
on OIP's website: https:/Iwww.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal. Your 
appeal must be postmarked or electronically transmitted within 90 days of the date of my 
response to your request. If you submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the 
envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act Appeal." 

Sincerely, 
lvt.C~ 
M. Chandler, for 
Craig Simmons 
Regional Counsel 
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8elm 8tndiftedend Sentry Codes here: These ,values will be placed next at the "BOX" option 
Sentry Code'" Stratified Code'" 

REFERENCE REQUEST - FEDERAL RECORDS CENTERS 

SECTJON I - TO BE COMPLETED BY REQUESTING AGENCY 

se a separate 
request. 

ACCESSION NO. AGENCY BOX NUMSEF ReCORDS CENTER LOCATION NUMBER 

129 8$ Q044 2& 26 OF 

DeSCRIPTION OF RECORD(S) OR INFORMATION REQUESTEO 
rnmate'~ Central File - Blanche Vej:;iana, Manuel Antonio CarloS' 80071 ·f58 

OBO~ 

~ FOLpm (inClude, file number and title) Blanche Veciana, Manuel Antonio Carlos S0071-ISS 

RfMAR~S 

FIOA 

NATURE OF SERVICE 

V F.URNISHED CoPY OF D PERMANENT 
~ RECORD(S} ONLY wrl1iDAAWAL D TEMPORARY D 

LOAN OF RECORD(S) REVIEW 
~OTHER 
~ (Specify) 

SECTION II~-FOR USE BY RECORDS CENTER 

'0 ReCbROS NOt 1N CENTER CUSTODY D R£;CORDS OEStI'lO)'ED 

o WRONG ACCESSlbN NuMBER - PlEASE RECHECK 

o WRONG'BOX NUMBER - PLEASE RECHECK 

o WRONG GENTER LOCATION - PLJ:ASE RECHECt<: 

O ADOrnONAllNFORMATION REQUIREOTO ,DENTIFY RECORDS 
REQUESTED 

o MISSING (Neithf!!' ree()id(s),. lnfotination IIfJrcharpjJ em ffXJl1d in 
container(s} specifitldJ 

o RECORDS PRBlIOUpLY CHARGED OUT TO (Name, l/{JenCYf1!1CidatB): 

Na~e: 

Agency: 

DATI: SERVICE 
TIME 

REOUIREO 
'SEARCHE~'S 

INITIALS 

SECTION III--F.OR J$E ay RFr.ORn~ vJ;:,N I £;11 

NAME OF REQUESTER 
l(b){6); (b)(7)(C) 

NAME AND 
ADDRESS 6 
OF AGENCY P.O. Box 15(}1 0 

Atlanta. 'GA 30315 
nncti,Jt1e. Attention:· Records Dept 

~'t~ ~ toomno",_ 
ahdZlP 
Cede) 

NSN 
lin 

1Tl"II'PI-lnN" NO. I FTS I DATE .• 
RECEIPT OFFH:cOltOS I 0811812020 

r-~----------+--------------------------------------

D.C. area also, "'TOP number) 

PREVIOUS EDITION USABLE 

Requester please sign. date and return thIs. form, for 
·fi1e ite01.(s) listed above, ONL Y if tile block·to right- D. 
has beim (:hecla!d by ttis Repd!QS Center. 

SIGNATURE : DATE 
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information, A:ilfcy and Public Affairs DM!ifon 

rX6r. (b)~XC) 
MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: ()@);(b=J 

SUBJECT: Disposal Notices 

U.S. D~partrnent of Justice 
Federal Bureau of Prisons 

December 12, 2011 

Information and Records Management is in possession ofN6ticcs of Eligibility for Disposal from the 
National Archives and Records Administration (NARA). These are notices re.ceived from NARA notifying 
us the term for keeping'a specific set of files at NA:RA is ending and requesting if we want the files 
destroyed. The records arc now eligible for destruction according to their Re~ords Disposition Schedule I;Jnd 
wiU he de&troyed by 4/112018. Please research the indexes referenced below and determine ifNARA should 
proceed with the records destruction. If, for any reason, the records should not be destroyed, provide the " 
Eason in the marn]tl for declining destruction. Return tl1e signed letter as a PDF to~b)(6); (b)(7)(C) I 
b),6); {b)(7)(C) no later than 12131/2017. 

Approved 
(b }(6); ~)(7)~C) 

Transfe 
r# 

00-
0054-

(/ 
1-

r-

Series 
Descriptio n 

(b){fi); (P)(7)(C) 

Inclusive Dispositi Dispositipn 
End Date .on Date Authority 

8 1711 

Not Approved ___ _ 

Pate 

Billab Agency Agency Charge 
Je Contact Contact Account 
Volu Last First 
me Name Name 

(b){t!); (b)(7)(G) 

111 
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f . 

b)(&); (b)(7)(C) 

III '-

111 

111 
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" t • 

CASEBX1/1 
ATt, 87 
TIL LIFT~20 15. 

bX6); (b)(7){G) 

III 

III 

III 

III 
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PO Box 625 
Cowen, WV 26206
(304) 449-4722
fax: (304) 405-2141
dan@hardwaylaw.com
WV Bar # 1593

SUBMITTED VIA: 

https://doj-foia.entellitrak.com/etk-doj-foia-p
rod/login.request.do

DAN HARDWAY LAW OFFICE
DAN L. HARDWAY, J.D. ADMITTED IN WV

November 13, 2020
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT APPEAL

Director
Office of Information Policy (OIP)
U.S. Dep’t. of Justice 
441 G Street, NW, 6th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20530

RE: FOIPA Request No. 2020-06237
Subject: MANUEL ANTONIO CARLOS VECIANA BLANCHE 

Dear Director,

I am writing to appeal the final determinations made in the above referenced FOIA
Request by M. Chandler for Craig Simmons, Regional Counsel, and reported to me by letter
dated 20 August 2020, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A. I represent Dr. John
Newman on whose behalf the original FOIA request of 24 July 2020 to the Bureau of Prisons
(“BOP”), was filed.

On behalf of Dr. Newman, I requested records pursuant to Freedom of Information
Act (“FOIA”), 5 U.S.C. § 552, related to or referring to Antonio VECIANA.  The letter, a
copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B, requested:

A. Any and all records in your possession or control relating to or regarding Mr.
Veciana's conduct while in prison.

B. Any and all records in your possession or control relating to or regarding Mr.
Veciana's parole from prison.  

C. Any and all correspondence in your possession or control relating to or regarding Mr.
Veciana.

D. Any and all correspondence in your possession or control addressed to or sent by Mr.
Veciana.

E. Any and all visitation records in your possession or control relating to or regarding
Mr. Veciana.

F. Any and all telephone call records in your possession or control
relating to or regarding Mr. Veciana.

G. Any and all recordings of any type of any interview, telephone call,
or other event in your possession or control relating to or regarding
Mr. Veciana.

Newman v. Bureau of Prisons, et al. Exhibit Page 1 Exhibit 5
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USBOP FOIPA Request No. 2020-06237 November 13, 2020
ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL Page 2

H. Any and all transcripts of any and all recordings of any type of any interview,
telephone call, or other event in your possession or control relating to or regarding
Mr. Veciana.

I. Any and all photographs in your possession or control relating to or regarding Mr.
Veciana.

J. Any and all reports prepared pursuant to 18 U.S.C § 4208, in effect at the time of Mr.
Veciana's incarceration and parole, in your possession or control relating to or
regarding Mr. Veciana.

K. Your full file on Mr. Veciana. 
L. Any other document you have in your possession and control relating to or regarding

Mr. Veciana while he was in your custody or on parole.
M. If you claim that a record responsive to requests A to L above has been destroyed in

whole or in part, please provide any and all records of that destruction, including but
not limited to records indicating the date of destruction, a description of exactly what
was destroyed, any cited authority for the destruction, and any identifying information
regarding the person(s) who accomplished and recorded the destruction.

The Bureau’s response of 20 August 2020, indicates only that a whole list of various
unidentified files from the BOP’s Atlanta facility have been destroyed.  The “Reference
Request-Federal Records Centers” attached to the response indicate that the only record
requested was one specific folder maintained at the prison on Mr. Veciana.  This folder,
should it be found, may be a responsive to Request K of the 24 July 2020 request made on
behalf of Dr. Newman.  There is, however no indication in the BOP’s response that any
search of any kind was made for any records that may have been maintained outside of the
one folder that the Bureau claims was destroyed.  The FOIA requires that a good faith
attempt be made to find documents responsive to all the requests made, not just for one as
it appears has been done here.

Request M of the 24 July 2020 request asked for records regarding the destruction of
any responsive documents that the Bureau claims have been destroyed that would have been
responsive to requests A through L.  Request M asked for records related to such destruction. 
It appears that the records provided with the 20 August 2020 response are partially
responsive to that request.  I note, however, that the documents provided by the BOP on 20
August 2020 appear to be a very generic listing of destroyed inmate records.  Nothing in the
records provided indicate why it might be reasonable to believe that Mr. Veciana’s full prison
file, if that is what “file number 80071-158 refers to, was in any of the listed destroyed files. 
There is no indication that file number 80071-158 on Mr. Veciana was included in any of the
listed Series of files.   Is there a record of that file being in any of the listed Series?  Was any
search for responsive records made other than a search for this one file and the list of
destroyed files?

Newman v. Bureau of Prisons, et al. Exhibit Page 2 Exhibit 5
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USBOP FOIPA Request No. 2020-06237 November 13, 2020
ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL Page 3

 
We appeal the apparent limitation of the searches requested to file number 80071-158. 

The BOP is required to make “a good faith effort to conduct a search for the requested
records, using methods which can be reasonably expected to produce the information
requested." Oglesby v. U.S. Department of the Army, 920 F.2d 57, 68 (D.C. Cir. 1990). 
BOP’s obligation to conduct a good faith search requires that proper offices be searched as
well as that the search conducted be reasonably designed to find the requested materials.  See,
e.g., Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press v. F.B.I, 877 F.3d 399 (D.C. Cir. 2017).  The
BOP response of 20 August 2020 does not indicate that the one file requested was the only
repository likely to have records potentially responsive to all of the requests made by the 24
July 2020 letter.  See Elkins v. FAA, 103 F. Supp. 3d 122, 131 (D.D.C.), on reconsideration,
134 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015); Roseberry-Andrews v. Dep’t of Homeland Security, No.
16-63 (TJK), Mem. Op. & Order at 15, (D.C.D. 13 March 2018); Rodriguez v. DOD, 236 F.
Supp. 3d 26, 36-37 (D.D.C. 2017).  The BOP makes no claim to have searched “the places
reasonably expected to have records.”  Consequently, this FOIA request should be sent back
to the BOP with instructions that a full search of the records as requested on Dr. Newman’s
behalf be performed.  

Your attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Dan L. Hardway

cc: Client via email

enc: Ex. A: 20 August 2020 Final Response
Ex. B: 24 July 2020 FOIA Request

Newman v. Bureau of Prisons, et al. Exhibit Page 3 Exhibit 5
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August 20, 2020 

Dan Hardway 
Dan Hardway Law Office 
P.O. Box 625 
Cowen, WV 26206 Request Number: 2020-06237 

Dear Mr. Hardway: 

u.s. Department of Justice 
Federal Bureau of Prisons 

Southeast Regional Office 
3800 Camp CRK PK SWIBDG 2000 

Atlanta, GA 30331 

This is in response to the above referenced Freedom of-Information Act (FOIA)-request. 
Specifically, you requested records on former inmate Manuel Antonio Carlos Veciana 
Blanche who released in 1976. In order to provide you with the greatest possible access to 
responsive records, your request was reviewed under both the Privacy Act of 1974 and the 
Freedom of Information Act. This Office determined the records responsive to your request 
are exempt from the access provision of the Privacy Act. See 5 U.S.C. § 552aO)(2). For 
this reason, your request has been reviewed under the FOIA. 

In response to your request, staff located 4 pages of responsive records, which were 
forwarded to this office for a release determination. After careful review, we determined 0 
pages are appropriate for release in full; 4 pages are appropriate for release in part; and, 0 
pages must be withheld in their entirety. Copies of released records are attached. 

According to documentation, the records have been destroyed. 

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, records were redacted under 
the following exemptions: (b)(6), Permits withholding of records and information about 
individuals when disclosure would be a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. 
(b)(7)(C), Permits withholding of records when an unwarranted invasion of personal 
privacy could reasonably' be expected. 

If you have questions about this response please feel free to contact the undersigned, this 
office, or the Federal Bureau of Prisons' (BOP) FOIA Public Liaison, Mr. C. Darnell Stroble 
at 202-616-7750, 320 First Street NW, Suite 936, Washington DC 20534, or 
ogc efoia@bop.gov. 

Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at the 
National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation 
services they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government 
Information Services, National Archives and Records Administration, Room 2510, 8601 
Adelphi Road, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001; e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 
202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769. 

Bureau of Prisons Request No. 2020-06237 
EXHIBIT A

Administrative Appeal 
PAGE 1

Newman v. Bureau of Prisons, et al. Exhibit Page 4 Exhibit 5
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If you are not satisfied with my response to this request, you may administratively appeal 
by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States Department of 
Justioe, 441 G Street, NW, 6th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20530, or you may submit an 
appeal through OIP's FOIA STAR portal by creating an account following the instructions 
on OIP's website: https:/Iwww.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal. Your 
appeal must be postmarked or electronically transmitted within 90 days of the date of my 
response to your request. If you submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the 
envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act Appeal." 

Sincerely, 
lvt.C~ 
M. Chandler, for 
Craig Simmons 
Regional Counsel 

Bureau of Prisons Request No. 2020-06237 
EXHIBIT A

Administrative Appeal 
PAGE 2

If you are not satisfied with my response to this request, you may administratively appeal 
by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States Department of 
Justioe, 441 G Street, NW, 6th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20530, or you may submit an 
appeal through OIP's FOIA STAR portal by creating an account following the instructions 
on OIP's website: https:/Iwww.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal. Your 
appeal must be postmarked or electronically transmitted within 90 days of the date of my 
response to your request. If you submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the 
envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act Appeal." 

Sincerely, 
lvt.C~ 
M. Chandler, for 
Craig Simmons 
Regional Counsel 
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If you are not satisfied with my response to this request, you may administratively appeal 
by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States Department of 
Justioe, 441 G Street, NW, 6th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20530, or you may submit an 
appeal through OIP's FOIA STAR portal by creating an account following the instructions 
on OIP's website: https:/Iwww.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal. Your 
appeal must be postmarked or electronically transmitted within 90 days of the date of my 
response to your request. If you submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the 
envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act Appeal." 

Sincerely, 
lvt.C~ 
M. Chandler, for 
Craig Simmons 
Regional Counsel 
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Sentry Code'" Stratified Code'" 

REFERENCE REQUEST - FEDERAL RECORDS CENTERS 

SECTJON I - TO BE COMPLETED BY REQUESTING AGENCY 

se a separate 
request. 

ACCESSION NO. AGENCY BOX NUMSEF ReCORDS CENTER LOCATION NUMBER 

129 8$ Q044 2& 26 OF 

DeSCRIPTION OF RECORD(S) OR INFORMATION REQUESTEO 
rnmate'~ Central File - Blanche Vej:;iana, Manuel Antonio CarloS' 80071 ·f58 

OBO~ 

~ FOLpm (inClude, file number and title) Blanche Veciana, Manuel Antonio Carlos S0071-ISS 

RfMAR~S 

FIOA 

NATURE OF SERVICE 

V F.URNISHED CoPY OF D PERMANENT 
~ RECORD(S} ONLY wrl1iDAAWAL D TEMPORARY D 

LOAN OF RECORD(S) REVIEW 
~OTHER 
~ (Specify) 

SECTION II~-FOR USE BY RECORDS CENTER 

'0 ReCbROS NOt 1N CENTER CUSTODY D R£;CORDS OEStI'lO)'ED 

o WRONG ACCESSlbN NuMBER - PlEASE RECHECK 

o WRONG'BOX NUMBER - PLEASE RECHECK 

o WRONG GENTER LOCATION - PLJ:ASE RECHECt<: 

O ADOrnONAllNFORMATION REQUIREOTO ,DENTIFY RECORDS 
REQUESTED 

o MISSING (Neithf!!' ree()id(s),. lnfotination IIfJrcharpjJ em ffXJl1d in 
container(s} specifitldJ 

o RECORDS PRBlIOUpLY CHARGED OUT TO (Name, l/{JenCYf1!1CidatB): 

Na~e: 

Agency: 

DATI: SERVICE 
TIME 

REOUIREO 
'SEARCHE~'S 

INITIALS 

SECTION III--F.OR J$E ay RFr.ORn~ vJ;:,N I £;11 

NAME OF REQUESTER 
l(b){6); (b)(7)(C) 

NAME AND 
ADDRESS 6 
OF AGENCY P.O. Box 15(}1 0 

Atlanta. 'GA 30315 
nncti,Jt1e. Attention:· Records Dept 

~'t~ ~ toomno",_ 
ahdZlP 
Cede) 

NSN 
lin 

1Tl"II'PI-lnN" NO. I FTS I DATE .• 
RECEIPT OFFH:cOltOS I 0811812020 

r-~----------+--------------------------------------

D.C. area also, "'TOP number) 

PREVIOUS EDITION USABLE 

Requester please sign. date and return thIs. form, for 
·fi1e ite01.(s) listed above, ONL Y if tile block·to right- D. 
has beim (:hecla!d by ttis Repd!QS Center. 

SIGNATURE : DATE 
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information, A:ilfcy and Public Affairs DM!ifon 

rX6r. (b)~XC) 
MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: ()@);(b=J 

SUBJECT: Disposal Notices 

U.S. D~partrnent of Justice 
Federal Bureau of Prisons 

December 12, 2011 

Information and Records Management is in possession ofN6ticcs of Eligibility for Disposal from the 
National Archives and Records Administration (NARA). These are notices re.ceived from NARA notifying 
us the term for keeping'a specific set of files at NA:RA is ending and requesting if we want the files 
destroyed. The records arc now eligible for destruction according to their Re~ords Disposition Schedule I;Jnd 
wiU he de&troyed by 4/112018. Please research the indexes referenced below and determine ifNARA should 
proceed with the records destruction. If, for any reason, the records should not be destroyed, provide the " 
Eason in the marn]tl for declining destruction. Return tl1e signed letter as a PDF to~b)(6); (b)(7)(C) I 
b),6); {b)(7)(C) no later than 12131/2017. 

Approved 
(b }(6); ~)(7)~C) 

Transfe 
r# 

00-
0054-

(/ 
1-

r-

Series 
Descriptio n 

(b){fi); (P)(7)(C) 

Inclusive Dispositi Dispositipn 
End Date .on Date Authority 

8 1711 

Not Approved ___ _ 

Pate 

Billab Agency Agency Charge 
Je Contact Contact Account 
Volu Last First 
me Name Name 

(b){t!); (b)(7)(G) 
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DAN IiARDW A Y LAw OFFICE 
DANL. HARDWAY, JD.ADMmED lNWV 

FREEDOM OF INFORMA TIO ACT REQUEST 

FOIAIPA Section 

Office of General Counsel, Room 924 

Federal Bureau of Prisons 

July 24 , 2020 

Certified Mail No. 
320 First Street, N.W. 7016 0600 0000 8323 1791 
Washington, DC 20534 

RE: MANUEL ANTONIO CARLOS VECIANA BLANCHE 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

I am writing on behalf of Dr. John ewman, a retired Army officer now working as a 
political science professor at James Madison University in Harrisonburg, Virginia, whom I represent. 
Dr. Newman is currently writing the fourth volume in what will eventually be a six or seven 
volume series regarding the presidency ofJohn F. Kennedy. Dr. Newman also teaches related 
classes and seminars on the Kennedy presidency at James Madison University. He is 
currently in the midst of compiling scholarly research on the presidency ofJ ohn F. Kennedy 
for use in the publications, related classes and other educational and distributional fora. 

As part of the scholarly research into these areas the case of a former Cuban exile, 
Manuel Antonio Carlos Veciana Blanche, has become of critical interest and importance to 

several questions that have arisen. Mr. Veciana was incarcerated in the United States 

Penitentiary in Atlanta by the Southern District of New York after his conviction on drug 
charges . On 13 March 1974 he had been sentenced to two concurrent seven-year terms, with 
an additional special parole of three years. Mr. Veciana was released on parole sometime in 
mid-February 1976. Mr. Veciana died 18 June 2020. 

I am writing under the provisions of the Freedom ofInformation Act, 5 U.S .C. § 552 
to request that you provide me with all records in your possession or control regarding or 

related to Manuel Antonio Carlos Veciana Blanche while he was in the custody of your 
Bureau between 1974 and 1976, inclusive. In particular, I request that 

you provide: 

A. Any and all records in your possession or control relating to or 

regarding Mr. Veciana's conduct while in prison. 

B. Any and all records in your possession or control relating to or 

PO Box 6'25 
Cowen, WV '26'206 
(304) 449-47'2'2 
fax: (304) 405-'2141 
dan@hardwat)law.com 

WV Bar # 1593 
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regarding Mr. Veciana ' s parole from prison. 

C. Any and all correspondence in your possession or control relating to or regarding Mr. 
Veciana. 

D. Any and all correspondence in your possession or control addressed to or sent by Mr. 
Veciana. 

E. Any and all visitation records in your possession or control relating to or regarding 
Mr. Veciana. 

F. Any and all telephone call records in your possession or control relating to or 
regarding Mr. Veciana. 

G. Any and all recordings of any type of any interview, telephone call , or other event in 
your possession or control relating to or regarding Mr. Veciana . 

H. Any and all transcripts of any and all recordings of any type of any interview, 
telephone call , or other event in your possession or control relating to or regarding 
Mr. Veciana. 

1. Any and all photographs in your possession or control relating to or regarding Mr. 
Veciana. 

J. Any and all reports prepared pursuant to 18 U.S .C § 4208, in effect at the time ofMr. 
Veciana ' s incarceration and parole, in your possession or control relating to or 
regarding Mr. Veciana. 

K. Your full file on Mr. Veciana. 

L. Any other document you have in your possession and control relating to or regarding 
Mr. Veciana while he was in your custody or on parole. 

M. If you claim that a record responsive to requests A to L above has been destroyed in 
whole or in part, please provide any and all records of that destruction, including but 

not limited to records indicating the date of destruction, a description of exactly what 
was destroyed, any cited authority for the destruction, and any identifying information 
regarding the person(s) who accomplished and recorded the destruction. 

Antonio Veciana is deceased. He died 18 June 2020 at an assisted care facility in 
Miami , Florida. I have attached a copy of his obituary which appeared on the Miami Herald 
website. I have also attached a copy of the superseding indictment and Mr. Veciana ' s 
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regarding Mr. Veciana 's parole from prison. 

C. Any and all correspondence in your possession or control re lating to or regarding Mr. 
Veciana. 

D. Any and all correspondence in your possession or control addressed to or sent by Mr. 
Veciana. 

E. Any and all visi tation records in your possession or control relating to or regarding 
Mr. Veciana. 

F. Any and all telephone call records in your possess ion or control relating to or 
regarding Mr. Veciana. 

G. Any and all recordings of any type of any interview, telephone call , or other event in 
your possession or control re lat ing to or regarding Mr. Veciana. 

H. Any and all transcripts o f any and all recordings of any type of any interview, 
telephone ca ll , or other event in your possession or control relating to or regarding 
Mr. Veciana. 

I. Any and all photographs in your possession or control re lating to or regarding Mr. 
Veciana. 

J. Any and all reports prepared pursuant to 18 U.S.C § 4208, in effect at the time ofMr. 
Veciana 's incarceration and parole. in your possession or control relat ing to or 
regard ing Mr. Vecialla. 

K. Your full fi le on Mr. Veciana. 

L. Any other document you have in your possession and control relating to or regarding 
Mr. Veciana while he was in your custody or on parole. 

M. If you cla im that a record responsive to requests A to L above has been destroyed in 
whole or in part, please provide any and all records of lhat destruction. including but 
not limited to records indicating the dale of dest ruction, a description of exact ly what 
was des troyed, any ci ted au thority fo r the destruct ion, and any identi fy ing in formation 
regarding the person(s) who accomplished and recorded the destruction. 

Anton io Veciana is deceased. He died 18 June 2020 at an ass isted care facility in 
Miami, Florida. I have attached a copy of his obituary which appeared on the Miami Herald 
website. I have also attached a copy of the superseding indictment and Mr. Veciana' s 
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Antonio Veciana is deceased. He died 18 June 2020 at an ass isted care fac ility in 
Miami, Florida. I have attached a copy of his obituary which appeared on the Miami Herald 
website. I have also attached a copy of the superseding indictment and Mr. Veciana's 

US Bureau or Pri sons FOIA Request 
23 July 2020 
Page 2 

Case 1:20-cv-03761-TNM   Document 1-1   Filed 12/29/20   Page 35 of 90



sentencing order for your reference along with the indictments in Case Nos. 73-CR 793 and 
74-CR-7. 

We request that you waive fees for searches and copying of any responsi ve documents 
under 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)( 4)(A)(ii)(II) as these records are requested not for commercial use 
but rather for scholarly research related to Dr. Newman ' s endeavors as a professor of 
political science. 

If any records pertaining to the subject of this request have been processed for another 
requester, please notify us immediately as to the quantity of such preprocessed pages so I can 
make a determination as to whether to obtain them preliminary to a reprocessing of such 
records. 

Whenever the word " record" is used herein it shall be construed to include all 
documents and records of whatever kind and in whatever form or format, including but not 
limited to written records, audio and video tapes, photographs, movie films , computer disks, 
and all data created, stored or maintained in electronic, computerized, or digital format. All 
records which are extant as of the date of your final compliance with this request should be 
provided. 

In complying with this request, please search under all logical spelling variants of all 
names of all individuals who are subjects of this request, or any other aliases, nicknames, 
cryptonyms, code names or pseudonyms that said individuals may have been assigned, 
referenced or used. 

Where paper copies of a record responsive to any request herein have material of any 
kind on the reverse side of a page, please provide both sides of the page. Where responsive 
materials are not in paper form, please provide them in the format in which they were 
originally created, i.e. , actual photographic copies of photographs rather than xerox copies 
or photostats, actual copies of video and audio tapes rather than still photos or transcripts, etc. 

In regard to each responsive record provided, please identify with specificity the 
item(s) of this request to which you deem the record to be responsive. 

Please provide all responsive materials in a digital format reproduced on word 
searchable CDs. All records on a particular CD should be word searchable as a unit rather 

than only by particular documents or categories of documents. 

Please search all locations or repositories of records that might be responsive to this 
request, including any location where responsive records may have been archived or 
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under 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(ii)( JI ) as these records are requested nol for commercial use 
but rather for scholarly research related to Dr. Newman' s endeavors as a professor of 
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I f any records pertaining to the subject of this request have been processed for another 
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sentencing order for your reference along with the indictments in Case Nos. 73-CR 793 and 
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warehoused. Ifrecords pertaining to the subject of this request exist or are likely to exist but 
cannot be located by a search of your indices, please conduct a search using whatever other 
methods you have at your disposal that may result in the retrieval of such records. The search 
should also include any files or records maintained by individual officers or employees of 
your agency. 

Please instruct all appropriate components which may have records responsive to this 
request that no records possibly responsive to this request are to be destroyed pending final 
judicial determination of the right of our clients to obtain these records under the Freedom 
of Information Act. You are advised that any destruction of records while this request is 
pending is a violation of law. 

Please advise us as soon as possible as to the estimated volume of records responsive 
to the above requests and the amount of time you estimate will pass before our request is 
processed. 

You have 20 working days from the time you receive this request to make a 
determination. Thank you for your consideration. I look forward to your soonest response. 

Very truly yours, 

Dan L. Hardway 

cc: Client 

Att: Judgment and Commitment (Veciana), 13 March 1974. 
Miami Herald Obituary of Antonio Veciana, 19 June 2020. 
Indictments, SDNY, Case Nos. 73-CR-793 & 74-CR-7 
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warehoused. I f records pertaining to the subject of this request exist or are I ikely to exist but 

cannot be located by a search of your indices, please conduct a search using whatever other 
methods you have at your disposal that Illay result in the retrieval of such records. The search 
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your agency. 
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7/23/2020 Antonio Veciana , early anti-Castro fighter and founder of Alpha 66, dies I Miami Herald 
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Cuban anti-Castro fi ghter in his office in Miami in 2013. HECTOR GABINO EL NUEVO HERALD 

~) Listen to this article now 
\..:" 03:47 Powered by Trinity Audio 

Antonio Veciana, a Cuban anti-Castro fighter in the early 1960s who helped found 
the militant group Alpha 66, died Thursday in an assisted-care facility in Miami. He 
was 91. 

His daughter, former Miami Herald writer Ana Veciana-Suarez, said he had been ill 
for several months and been placed in hospice care. 

Known for his work as co-founder of Alpha 66, an organization that took part in the 
armed struggle against the Cuban government of Fidel Castro, Veciana had been 
active in the organization since the 1960s and collaborated with other early anti­
Castro figh ters Andres Nazario Sargen and Eloy Gutierrez Menoyo. 
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7/23/2020 Antonio Veciana, early anti-Castro fighter and founder of Alpha 66, dies I Miami Herald 

He wasrrameo'1lY me CtA to cany Out rnlnrary a~tlons ana IS sam to nave 
coordinated several attempts to assassinate Fidel Castro. When the fIrst of those, 
from within Cuba, failed, Veciana was forced to flee the island in 1961 and came to 
Miami. 

"My fa ther had a devotion to seeing a democratic Cuba," said Veciana-Suarez, who 
remembers as a child attending exile meetings in Allapattah in which children 
learned about Cuba and played, while adults conspired to achieve freedom in their 
country. 

"I remember they brought us little cakes," said Veciana-Suarez, indicating that it was 
a time of many difficulties in which the family did not put up a Christmas tree 
because they always thought they would soon return to Cuba. 

Breaking news & more 
Sign up for one of our many newsletters to be the 

first to know when big news breaks 

';'I.U ur 

Of Catalan origin, Veciana was an accountant in pre-Castro Cuba, where he also 
worked with Julio Lobo, a wealthy businessman and owner of sugar mills on the 
island before 1959. 

"My father presided over the island's accountants organization," Veciana-Suarez 
said, noting that perhaps his leadership qualities and ability to learn quickly were 
what caught the attention of the CIA for his recruitment. 

Roger Redondo, who also took part in the exile struggle against Castro with Veciana, 
recalled him as a smart man who had an ability to raise funds. 

"He is the smartest man I have ever met" said Redondo, recalling the founding of 
Alpha 66. 

In the 1960s and '70s, Veciana worked for the CIA in Bolivia, until he fell out with the 
agent who was running him, David Atlee Phillips, who at one point told him that U.S. 
policy toward Cuba had changed and that he could not carry out any more 
operations to help liberate Cuba. 
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7/23/2020 Antonio Veciana , early anti-Castro fighter and founder of Alpha 66, dies I Miami Herald 

eClana recounte 
CIA Plots against Castro, Kennedy, and Che," along with writer Carlos Harrison. 

In the book, Veciana recounts an episode involving Phillips, whose code-name was 
Bishop, and John F. Kennedy's assassin, Lee Harvey Oswald. 

Veciana said he went to meet Bishop at a hotel in Dallas, Texas, and when he arrived, 
Bishop was talking to a young man who left immediately. They were introduced in 
passing, and after Kennedy's assassination, Veciana recognized from TV images the 
young man who had been with Bishop: It was Oswald. 

During congressional hearings on the assassination, Veciana did not mention the 
incident, fearing that he or his family would be harmed, his daughter said. 

Despite his early hard line against the Cuban government, Veciana later came to 
believe that Cubans on t.he island were responsible for freeing themselves from 
communism, his daughter said. 

"Although he had a fixed idea of bringing democracy to Cuba, he was actually quite a 
liberal and progressive person," said Veciana-Suarez, who said there was a 
difference between the public image of her father and the family man and loving 
father and grandfather she knew. 

"The public sees hin1 in a way, like the founder of .'\lpha 66, the Cuban who 
participated in attacks on Fidel Castro, but in the end he was my father," said 
Veciana-Suarez, who lived with him and cared for him for his last 18 years, in which 
he suffered from dementia. 

"The relationship changed as he got old. I became his mother and he behaved as if 
he were a small child," she said. 

Because of the coronavirus pandemic, there will be no funeral services for Veciana. 
The family plans to hold a Mass for close friends and family, and perhaps a more 
public memorial next year. 

o COMMENTS v 

ilEAC' !,;EXT TRENDII\;G STORIES 

It's now easier for immigrants to get benefits and 
become citizens using the USCIS website 
UPDATED JULY 22. 202002:33 PM 
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Telephone: (202) 514-3642 

Dan Hardway 
1114 Erbacon Rd 
Cowen, WV 26206 
dan@hardwaylaw.com 

Dear Dan Hardway: 

U.S. Department of Justice 
Office ofinformation Policy 
Sixth Floor 
441 G Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20530-0001 

November 13, 2020 

This is to advise you that the Office of Information Policy (OlP) of the U.S. Department 
of Justice received your administrative appeal from the action of the BOP regarding Request 
No. 2020-06237 on 11113/2020. 

In an attempt to afford each appellant equal and impartial treatment, OIP has adopted a 
general practice of assigning appeals in the approximate order of receipt. Your appeal has been 
assigned number A-2021-00286 . Please refer to this number in any future communication with 
OIP regarding this matter. Please note that if you provided an email address or another 
electronic means of communication with your request or appeal , this Office may respond to 
your appeal electronically even if you submitted your appeal to this Office via regular U.S. 
Mail. 

We will notifY you of the decision on your appeal as soon as we can. If you have any 
questions about the status of your appeal, you may contact me at (202) 514-3642. If you have 
submitted your appeal through FOJA STAR, you may also check the status of your appeal by 
logging into your account. 

Sincerely, 

Pr-~ Jo-vt.&Y 
Priscilla Jones 
Supervisory Administrative Specialist 
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DAN IiARDW A Y LAw OFFICE 
DANL.HARDWAY,JD. ADMfITED INWV 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST 

FOIA U it 
United States Parole Commission 
90 K Street, NE, 3rd Floor 
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 

23 July 2020 

Certified Mail No. 
7016 0600 0000 1807 

RE: MANUEL ANTONIO CARLOS VECIANA BLANCHE 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

I am writing on behalf of Dr. John Newman, a retired Army officer now working as 
a political science professor at James Madison University in Harrisonburg, Virginia, whom 
I represent. Dr. Newman is currently writing the fourth volume in what will eventually be a 
six or seven volume series regarding the presidency of John F. Kennedy. Dr. Newman also 
teaches related classes and seminars on the Kennedy presidency at James Madison 
University. He is currently in the midst of compiling scholarly research on the presidency 
of John F. Kennedy for use in the publications, related classes and other educational and 
distributional fora. 

As part of the scholarly research into these areas the case of a former Cuban exile, 
Manuel Antonio Carlos Veciana Blanche, has become of critical interest and importance to 
several questions that have arisen. rv1r. Veciana was incarcerated in the United States 
Penitentiary in Atlanta by the Southern District of New York after his conviction on drug 
charges. On 13 March 1974 he had been sentenced to two concurrent seven-year terms, with 
an additional special parole of three years. Mr. Veciana was released on parole sometime in 
mid-February 1976. Mr. Veciana died 18 June 2020. 

I am writing under the provisions ofthe Freedom oflnformation Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 
to request that you provide Dr. Newman with all records in your possession or control 
regarding or related to Manuel Antonio Carlos Veciana Blanche. In particular, I request that 
you provide: 

A. Any and all records in your posse sion or control relating to or 
regarding Mr. Veciana's parole from prison. 

B. Any and all correspondence in your possession or control relating to 
or regarding Mr. Veciana. including but not limited to 

PO Box 625 
Cowen, WV26206 
(304) 449-4722 
lax: (304) 405-2141 
dan@hardwal)law.com 
WVBar#1593 
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correspondence with any other branch or department ofthe United States government, 
or any state government or foreign government, regarding or related to Mr. Veciana. 

C. Any and all telephone call records in your possession or control relating to or 

regarding Mr. Veciana. 

D. Any and all recordings of any type of any interview, telephone call, hearings, or other 

event in your possession or control relating to or regarding Mr. Veciana. 

E. Any and all transcripts of any and all recordings of any type of any interview, 

telephone call. hearing, or other event in your possession or control relating to or 

regarding Mr. Veciana. 

F. Any and all photographs in your possession or control relating to or regarding Mr. 
Veciana. 

G. Any and all reports prepared pursuant to ] 8 U.S.C § 4208. in effect at the time of Mr. 
Veciana's incarceration and parole, in your possession or control relating to or 
regarding Mr. Veciana. 

H. Your full file on Mr. Veciana. 

1. Any other document you have in your possession and control relating to or regarding 
Mr. Veciana while he was in your custody or on parole. 

J. If you claim that a record res'ponsive to requests A to I above has been destroyed in 
whole or in part, please provide any and all records of that destruction, including but 
not limited to records indicating the date of destruction, a description of exactly what 
was destroyed, any cited authority for the destruction, and any identifying information 
regarding the person(s) who accomplished and recorded the destruction. 

Antonio Veciana is deceased. He died l8 June 2020 at an assisted care facility in 
Miami, Florida. I have attached a copy of his obituary which appeared on the Miami Herald 
website. I have also attached a copy of the superseding indictment and Mr. Veciana' s 
sentencing order for your reference along with the indictments in Case Nos. 73-CR 793 and 

74-CR-7. 

My client requests that you waive fees for searches and copying of any responsive 
documents under 5 U.S.c. § 552(a)( 4lA)(ii)(Il) as thes~ records are requested not for 
commercial use but rather for scholarly research related to Dr. Newman's endeavors as a 
professor of political science. 

US Parole Commiss ion FOlA Requ st 
23 July 2020 

Page 2 
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correspondence with any other braneh or department orthe United States government. 
or any state government or foreign government. regarding or related to Mr. Veciana. 

C. Any and all telephone call records in your possession or control rela ting to or 

rega rding Mr. Veciana. 

D. Any and all recordings orany t) pe of any interview. telephone call. hear ings. or other 

event in your possession or conu'ol relating 1O or regarding Mr. Vcciana. 

E. Any and all transcripts of an) and all recordings of any lype of any interview, 

telephone call. hearing. or other event in your possession or control relating to or 

regarding Mr. Veciana. 

F. Any and all photographs in your possession or control relating to or regarding Mr. 

Vcciana. 

G. An) and all reports prepared p"rsuant to J8U.S.C § 4208. in effect at the time orM r. 
Vcciana's incarceration and parole, in your possession or <.:omrol relating to or 

regarding Mr. Veciana. 

I-I. Your full file on Mr. Vcciana. 

I. Any other document yOLI have in ) our possession and control relating to or regarding 
Mr. Veciana \vhi le:: he \HIS in) our custody or on parole. 

J. Iryou claim that a record fesponsive to requests A to I above has been destroyed in 
whole or in part, please pro\ ido,; any and all record!:. orthat destruction, including but 
not limitcd to records indicating the date or destruction. a description of exactly what 
was destroyed. an) cited <luthorit) for the destruction. and any idcnti fying in formation 
regarding the pcrson(s) who accoll1pli!:.hcd and recorded the destruction. 

Antonio Veciana is deceased. 'il" died 18 June 20:W at an assisted care facility in 
Miam i. Florida. 1 have attached a copy of his obituary which appeared on the Miami Herald 
webs ite. I have also attached a copy or the superseding indictment and Mr. Veciana 's 
sentencing order fOf) our refi:!re::nc~ along \\ ilh thl! mdictments in Case:: Nos. '3-CR 793 and 

74-CR-7. 

M; client requests that you waiY<.: fe\!s for searches and copying of any responsive 

documents under 5 U.S.c. ~ 551(a)(4 j(J\)(ii)(IJ) as these records are requested not for 
commercial use but rather for scholarl) research related to Dr. Newman's endeavors as a 
professor of political science. 
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If any records pertaining to the subject ofthis request have been processed for another 
requester, please notify us inunediately as to the quantity of such preprocessed pages so my 
client and I may make a detem1ination as to whether to obtain them preliminary to a 
reprocessing of such records. 

Whenever the word "record" is used herein it shall be construed to include all 
documents and records of whatever kind and in whatever form or fonnat, including but not 
limited to written records, audio and video tapes. photographs, movie films, computer disks, 
and all data created, stored or maintained in electronic, computerized, or digital fonnat. All 
records which are extant as of the date of your final compliance with this request should be 
provided. 

In complying with this request, please search under all logical spelling variants of all 
names of all individuals who are subjects of this request, or any other aliases, nicknames, 
cryptonyms, code names or pseudonyms that said individuals may have been assigned, 
referenced or used. 

Where paper copies of a record responsive to any request herein have material of any 
kind on the reverse side of a page, please provide both sides of the page. Where responsive 
materials are not in paper fonn, please provide them in the format in which they were 
originally created, i.e .. actual photographic copies of photographs rather than xerox copies 
or photostats, actual copies of video and audio tapes rather than still photos or transcripts, etc. 

In regard to each responsive record provided, please identify with specificity the 
item(s) of this request to which you deem the record to be responsive. 

Please provide all responsive mater'als i digital format reproduced on word 
searchable CDs. All records on a particular D should be word searchable as a unit rather 
than only by particular documents or categories of documents. 

Please search all locations or repositories of records that might be responsive to this 
request, including any location where responsive records may have been archived or 
warehoused. If records pertaining to the subject ofthis request exist or are likely to exist but 
cannot be located by a search of your indices, please conduct a search using whatever other 
methods you have at your disposal that may result in the retrieval of such records. The search 
should also include any files or records maintained by individual officers or employees of 
your agency. 

Please instruct all appropriate components which may have records responsive to this 

uS Parole CommiSSion FOJA Request 
23 July 2020 

Page 3 
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I f any records pertaining to the subject of this request have been processed for another 

requester, please notify us immcdiatcl) as to the quantity of such preprocessed pages so my 
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reprocessing of such records. 
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request that no records possibly responsive to this request are to be destroyed pending final 
judicial determination of the right of our clients to obtain these records under the Freedom 
of Information Act. You are advised that any destruction of records while this request is 
pending is a violation oflaw. 

Please advise us as soon as possible as to the estimated volume of records responsive 
to the above requests and the amount of time you estimate will pass before our request is 
processed. 

You have 20 working days rom the time you receive this reque t to make a 
determination. Thank you for your consideration. I look forward to your soones response. 

cc: Client 

Art: Judgment and Commitment (Veciana), 13 March 1974. 
Miami Herald Obituary of Antonio Veciana, 19 June 2020. 
Indictments, SDNY, Case Nos. 73-CR-793 & 74-CR-7 

US Parole Commission FOIA Request 
23 July 2020 

Page 4 
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request that no records possibly responsive to this request arc to be destroyed pending fi nal 

judicial determination of the right of our cli..:nts to obtain these records under the Freedom 
of Information Act. You are advised lhal .my destruction of records while this request is 

pending is a violation of la\-,. 

Please advise us as soon as possible as to the estimated volume of records responsive 

to the above requests and the amount or time you est imate \, ill pass before our request is 

processed. 

You have 20 work ing day~ from the time you receive this requcM to make a 
detcn11ination. Thank YOLI for ~our con.::.ldnation. I look fUI'\\(lrd to your suunest response. 

Very truly yours. 

00:111 L. liar \\8) 

cc: Client 

Au: Judgment and Commitment (Vcciana). 13 March 1974. 
Miami Ilcrald Obituary of Antonio Veciana. 19 June 2020. 
Indictments. SDNY. Case Nos. 73-CR-793 & 74-CR-7 

US Parole Commission FOI" Request 
23 July 2020 

Page 4 
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JUDGMEII'l' , COMMITMENT (VECIANA) 
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Antonio Veciana , early anti-Castro fighter and founder of Alpha 66, dies I Miami Herald 

Cuban anti-Castro fighter in his office in Miami in 2013. HECTOR GABINO EL NUEVO HERALD 

(~ Listen to this article now 
/ 03:47 Powered by Trinity Audio 

Antonio Veciana, a Cuban anti-Castro fighter in the early 19605 who helped found 
the militant group Alpha 66, died Thursday in an assisted-care facility in Miami. He 
was 91. 

His daughter, former Miami Herald writer Ana Veciana-Suarez, said he had been ill 
for several months and been placed in hospice care. 

Known for his work as co-founder of Alpha 66, an organization that took part in the 
armed struggle against the Cuban government of Fidel Castro, Veciana had been 
active in the organization since the 1960s and collaborated with other early anti­
Castro fighters Andres Nazario Sargen and Eloy Gutierrez Menoyo. 

TOP ARTICLES 

https:llwww.miamiherald.com/newsllocallcommunity/miami-dade/article243662282.html 1/6 Newman v. Bureau of Prisons, et al. Exhibit Page 6 Complaint Exhibit 7
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He waS'ttam~Dy me erA: to catty ourmultaTy acnons ancn MerlO naVe 
coordinated several attempts to assassinate Fidel Castro. When the fIrst of those, 
from within Cuba, failed, Veciana was forced to flee the island in 1961 and came to 
Miami. 

"My father had a devotion to seeing a democratic Cuba," said Veciana-Suarez, who 
remembers as a child attending exile meetings in Ailapattah in which children 
learned about Cuba and played, while adults conspired to achieve freedom in their 
country. 

"I remember they brought us little cakes," said Veciana-Suarez, indicating that it was 
a time of many difficulties in which the family did not put up a Christmas tree 
because they always thought they would soon return to Cuba. 

Breaking news & more 
Sign up for one of our many newsletters to be the 

first to know when big news breaks 

Of Catalan origin, Veciana was an accountant in pre-Castro Cuba, where he also 
worked with Julio Lobo, a wealthy businessman and owner of sugar mills on the 
island before 1959. 

"My father presided over the island's accountants organization," Veciana-Suarez 
said, noting that perhaps his leadership qualities and ability to learn quickly were 
what caught the attention of the CIA for his recruitment. 

Roger Redondo, who also took part in the exile struggle against Castro with Veciana, 
recalled him as a smart man who had an ability to raise funds. 

"He is the smartest man I have ever met," said Redondo, recalling the founding of 
Alpha 66. 

In the 1960s and '70s, Veciana worked for the CIA in Bolivia, until he fell out with the 
agent who was running him, David Atlee Phillips, who at one point told him that U.S. 
policy toward Cuba had changed and that he could not carry out any more 
operations to help liberate Cuba. 

hltps:llwww.miamiherald .com/newsllocallcommunity/miami-dade/article243662282 .html 2/6 Newman v. Bureau of Prisons, et al. Exhibit Page 7 Complaint Exhibit 7
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e InsIde S:Btomryroto"."..--.-------

In the book, Veciana recounts an episode involving Phillips, whose code-name was 
Bishop, and J olm F. Kelmedy's assassin, Lee Harvey Oswald. 

Veciana said he went to meet Bishop at a hotel in Dallas, Texas, and when he arrived, 
Bishop was talking to a young man who left immediately. They were introduced in 
passing, and after Kennedy's assassination, Veciana recognized from TV images the 
young man who had been with Bishop: It was Oswald. 

During congressional hearings on the assassination, Veciana did not mention the 
incident, fearing that he or his family would be harmed, his daughter said. 

Despite his early hard line against the Cuban government, Veciana later came to 
believe that Cubans on the island were responsible for freeing themselves from 
communism, his daughter said. 

"Although he had a fixed idea of bringing democracy to Cuba, he was actually quite a 
liberal and progressive person," said Veciana-Suarez, who said there was a 
difference between the public image of her father and the family man and loving 
father and grandfather she knew. 

"The public sees him in a way, like the founder of Alpha 66, the Cuban who 
participated in attacks on Fidel Castro, but in the end he was my father," said 
Veciana-Suarez, who lived with him and cared for him for his last 18 years, in which 
he suffered from dementia. 

"The relationship changed as he got old. I became his mother and he behaved as if 
he were a small child," she said. 

Because of the coronavirus pandemic, there will be no funeral services for Veciana. 
The family plans to hold a Mass for close friends and family, and perhaps a more 
public memorial next year. 

o COMMENTS v 

I'\EAD NEXT 

-- ---- -_. __ ._--- -----
TRENDING STORIES 

It's now easier for immigrants to get benefits and 
become citizens using the users website 
UPDATED JULY 22,202002:33 PM 
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ENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can 'return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

., 

~I 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

A. Signature 

x o Agent 

o Addressee 
B. Received by (printed Name) I C. Date of Delivery 

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 0 Yes 

If YE~er.t7 ;ddress below: 0 No 

JUL 302020 
J ~==~=============== 

-----.�=������~111111.....-.-.-.111II~11II11=IIIII=O-O;IIIIIII=IIIII~IIIII-----! g == ResUkrted ~~ o Priority Mall Express~ 
o Registered MallTM 
o Re!l1stered Mall Restrictl 

OeflVery o Certified Malle 
o CertIfied Mall Restricted ~~ 9590 9403 0690 5196 1581 19 
o Collect on ~lvery 

.,-2.-Arti-·-cl-e-N-um-be-r-:(Ti=-ran-sfe.,--' fro"--m-serv--;ce-'abe-"""O ------I ~ Collect ~a1~iVery Restricted ~~ 

7016 060.0 0000, 8 _3 .?~ ,1807 ;IIResUkrted~~ 

PS Form 3811. April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 

o Return ReceIpt for 
Merchandise 

o Signature Confirmation TI 

o Signature Confirmation 
Restricted ~lvery 

Domestic Return Receipt 
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS 
Permit No. G-10 

• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4® in this box· 

Dan L. Hardway 
Dan Hardway Law Office __ 

PO Box 625 
Cowen, WV 26206-0621 

'-
USPS TRACKING# 
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... ---..-

Mr. Dan L Hardway 
Dan Hardway Law Office 
POBox 625 
Cowen, WV 26206 

RE: Manual Antonio Carlos Veciana Blanche 
FOIA Tracking Number: USPC-2020-000279 

-... ---....' ......... - ~ 

u.s. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
United States Parole Commission 

90 K Street, N.E., 3rd Floor 

Washington, D.C. 20530 

Telephone.' (202)346-7000 

Facsimile: (202)357-1083 

August 3,2020 

We are unable to provide you with the infonnation you requested for one of the following reasons: 

The U.S. Parole Commission does not have a file under above-named. One of the following may be 
the reason for this: 

The prisoner may be serving a non-paroleable federal sentence. Under the Sentencing Refonn Act 
of 1984, U.S. Code prisoners whom committed their offense on or after November 1, 1987 are not 
eligible for parole and do not come under the jurisdiction ofthe U.S. Parole Commission. 

The prisoner may be serving a parole eligible state sentence. State prisoners (except D.C. Code 
prisoners) are not under the jurisdiction of the U.S. Parole Commission. Contact the applicable state 
for guidance. 

The prisoner may not have served the minimum tenn to be eligible for parole or may not have applied 
for parole. Contact the Federal Bureau of Prisons. 

~ 
~- .0_. -' _.#-.. . - -, - ..."...~~---~ --- ~,-~-~-- .~-~~ .-~~. -~~·"!"ssa tinIer-Batiks --. ----~--- -..~ . 

Government Infonnation Specialist 
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DAN IiARDW A Y LAw OFFICE 
DAN L.liARDwAY,JD. 

Anissa Hunter Banks, GIS 
United States Parole Commission 
90 K Street, NE, 3rd Floor 
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 

August 15, 2020 

RE: MANUEL ANTONIO CARLOS VECIANA BLANCHE 
FOrA Tracking No.: USPC-2020-000279 

Dear Ms. Banks: 

ADMrITED IN WV 

Thank you for your prompt response of August 3, 2030, to my FOIA request 
referenced above on behalf of Dr. John Newman. 

I am a bit puzzled that you indicate that you have no record regarding Mr. Veciana. 
Addressing the possibilities you raise in your letter, Mr. Veciana is not currently serving any 
sentence because, as the obituary which I submitted indicates, he is dead. As the indictment 
and commitment order that I included with the request indicates, Mr. Veciana ' s charge was 
Federal and he was sentenced to a Federal prison on a Federal charge and his case never 
involved state charges or incarceration. Mr. Veciana' s charges were committed before 
November 1, 1987, as again reflected in the indictment and sentencing and commitment 
submitted with my original request. I have enclosed copies of those documents with this 
letter as well for your ease of reference. 

In regard to whether Mr. Veciana was eligible for parole, please note that the 
sentencing and commitment specifically provides "defendant is placed on Special Parole for 
a period of THREE (3) YEARS ... . " As previously stated he was released from Atlanta 
Federal Penitentiary after approximately 26 months. He testified under oath before the 
House Select Committee on Assassinations on April 26, 1978, that he was, at that time, on 
parole. See page 2-47 of the attached transcript excerpt from the hearing. 

In light of this information I am at a loss to understand why you can locate no record 
regarding Mr. Veciana. Could it possibly be that the provision of his full name, including 
his matronymic, in my original request may have confused your search 
efforts . Have you searched under the name used in the indictment and PO Box 625 

sentencing and commitment, i.e., simply "Antonio Veciana" . If you have Cowen,WV26200 

not, I would appreciate it if you could search again for records using all ~~1~6~f466~141 
reasonable variations of his name, including but not limited to "Antonio dan@hardwdt]law.com 

WVBar#1593 
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Veciana". 

I am willing to receive your response by electronic mail at the email address indicated 
on the letterhead page of this letter if that is convenient for you. 

I once again look forward to your prompt response and appreciate your consideration 
and cooperation. 

iiir<3 
Dan L. Hardway 

cc: Client 

Att: Judgment and Commitment (Veciana), 13 March 1974. 
Indictments, SDNY, Case Nos. 73-CR-793 & 74-CR-7 
Veciana HSCA Testimony Transcript Excerpt 

Anissa Banks Letter 
FOLA USPC-2020-000279 
August 15, 2020 
Page 2 
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AGENCY 
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RELEA~ED PER P.L.-102-526 (JFK ACT) L-44 

'" .., 
.... , 

..... ... 
c 
'" ... 

u 
c 

. 
c:: 
% ... 
5 ... 
CD 

I 
I 

2 I 
3 I 
~ I 

5 il 
l' 

6 I 
7 [ 

8 

9 

10 

to make it appear that the Communists were behind it? 

Mr. veciana. Individuals that worked wi th me in the 

Venezuela cell. If the plan would have been s uccessful, 

the whole world would have believed that the Communist Party 

was behind it. It was well planned. 

Mr. Triplett. Cid t11o::;:e individua:'~ also ~ugges t that 

the k lle:c of Castro "'oulo c.ie. shortly "":t.e,, Cas r o ? 

!1r. Vec.iana. Yes, Let me expl"in ':he plan a l:'tt le 

further. 

The p l an stat.es tha'c the press conference given by Mr . 

castro' in a r::,cace plc:..ce , ... i .. l~ ::'1 ~e feu::.. c,r L .. ve hundred 

'I 12 I people in a~ten~ance, all hav~ns pre5s credent:a:_, where 

13 /1 

14 

1.5 

:1 the hec.t1.:y l':c;;L:t::; for tE;le-.<,!l io. :.-:: lr.l::'r~g ,;c:::; (;Oi11g tc.. 
II 
;1 facilitate the action of some of the plotters that would 
:1 

:i come fOlwarC: ar,d :::-.. a '.rCLY :n .. dde:1 c.ct. f~l: ncvernent \.a s go ing 
'I 

16 '" 
.1 to empty a p.:' "" tel on Cdstr:c 1, body. :'1ow i_he p an as 51-med 

li II 
~that the st...rpri£E ~actcr wa~ going tc par~ll~e Castro's 

18 
I body 9t...ar.-ds. 

19 II 
Or.ce C~stro ,yoas k3 lIed :.he Chi!ear 9 cl'ds t.hat ,"'ere 

;l 

20 II accompanying Castro wou:'d avoid the ki:li.g of the two 
',' 

assassins th~t were s~~~cce6 to hide their ~eapcns. ':'hey 

'I' ., • <, ~ t ' .. ~ \. ... \., t 'were l..1'1 pos~ess:;...cn cr crec.er. J.a_s J.s".;;;uec .Ly w.e seere a ry 
, 
,of t.he cLile,an delegat.~Ol! of the Chilean pl. esidential palace. 

2~ 1 

i This ver"} lLil:-0rtant p:"ece 'o';-o\!ld be r.e2.pec 11 Ch il€an elements 
.,1: 
~'" I 

,I that will avoid being killec. and possibly ther e would be 
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[ RELE~SED PER P.L.-102~526 (JFK ACT) 1 
:i 

2- 45 

'" 111 

I f r eedom for them in a few year s, includin~ a promis e of 

2 li 
3 I' il 

" ! I' 

!acilitating escape. As the plan was not fully explained 

to the people tha~ ...... ere cooperating wi. th roe f on thei r own 

account they ~hc'J.Sht that these people wo'.!ld die and that 

II 
5 II was a good opport"J.!'"'.ity to make the assassination be charged 

6 I, or at:tribu1:eci to t:-.e !n-:'ern t:"ona2. COITJ:nu:-.ist Pa rt.',' \lith whOr:l 
II 

7 II Castro had had dl.~cre"':iI:c:ea b€;fcre. 

Hr. 30 ;.;hc ",'i!S that al~ared the p:an in 

10 , International CO~:T.'J.r;i5t 
!, 

! : 

. ., . 
1~ 

I· ,0 

" Mr. Vcc:;.ar.a • .t .. S t.:.i.s ~uesl:.ion d.oes flot re:ate to t he 

Kennedy case, I ~l"··of.e ':.he r i:th JI.rrtEmdrnen~. I decline to 

I answe~ on tbe srcund~ that ~: may tc~d tc :n ri~inate reo 

~·lr. Tri.plet.... t1:.'. Chain.an, at th.lS time :;: wcu":'d ask 

the clerk :'0 1".a: t. t c r~r. \'e(. ~.ana. a c::'f)~' of the order prev-

iously obtained on his beha:~. 

<n 17 . 
"-

:8 

, fram him. 

(~he docunen: waL handc: to ~r. \ecia~a.~ 

~JI. T:t ip :'St ':.. ..lay,· e a ..LSO have ti.e copy e n terse as an 

exhibi:. ncx~ in cr~e_. 

entere~ in~c the rec0rd as the next eyhicit ~~ order. 

~~ic~ ~~]l ~e JFF ~~ ~hit l OS. 
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c 

RELEASED PER P.L.-l 02-526 (JFK ACT) J . r . r 2-46 

I 1 (JFK Exhiti~ :05 was entered inco the ~ecord . ) 
" 

2 Mr. Triplett. May I also suggest that we take a moment 

:I t 
" 

.! ;1 

for the interpreter to read the order to the wi tness. 

Mr. Preyer. Yes. 
i 

s I 

:1 
6 II 

You may proceed. 

Mr. Triplc~~. ~o make sure we get it r~ght could I ask 

7 ~ I 
1I 

S :1 (The a'J.es .... i.o:~ was t-ead - ,. as rO .... .lOws : So 
,I 

9 
·1 

who \'las it '::hat a1 cered the plan i:1 assurrir.q t hat the people 

10 would be k~lled and blame it on the International communist 
'I 

l' Party't] 

Mr . Vecia:1a. May _ make a sta'Cener.t. before answering 

Mr. 'leci~~a. Firs~ of all, I don't see any rela'Cion 

wha~soever between this case a~d addressing the Kennedy 

assas::.::'r.ation. : am go:"ng ~c answer fhe Q'.1csticn uncle:: h ... o 

condit.!.cns. _ knew I am answering for ~~story and also to 

my COrlbC.l.fi"-nCe ~'h, in::iv~~uals ~'hose na:;.es :. am going to 

give t.coa:' ra'''e r.cthi..; to ,10 whatsoever .... i.t.:. any ':'nvesti-

ga ci.a:: a:cu. d th(~ Ken:.edy .:.3sassi!"'.a~:'cn. 

Seccmc., they a!:e not. A1T'ericar. c:'t:.izel"~z, they don't live 
:3 I 

24 : 
; Venezuc..la I ::.c CC1...r:.t:.y t.tc.t 1 :-.a-.... e r'.~~:'1"/ :'Liisons to believe 

15 I 
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RELEA~ED PER P.L.-I02-526 (JFK ACT)-I 2-47 

2 

3 ./ 
" it 

.:. I' ,J 
.... I, 
or .5 

c 
"" Ii ,.. 

11 , 
" ::!: 

j! ~., 

6 '" 
"'" 

II 
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I 

e ;i 
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I 
C I' . '0 i :: it 
0 I' e-- " g 

! ; 
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!i 

V) 

~ 
; 2 ... , .. !i ($ 

:: ... 11 il 5 
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a :<.! " 
" ~"": 
:j 

0('. ,I 
\.; 

o! fr- 1 ~ 
c:: 1-

~ 
, 
" (i 

~ 11 c:: 16 :1 
L ... II 

VI tl II 
~ J ;1 
:.J 

[I to.: 18 :0;: 
fr- ,I 
V'l iI 

f:: 19 I ,... 
! 

<:: I e 20 II .... 
!f 

'1' li --...- .' 

~~ 
,I 

:1 k ~1 oj 

::3 ;1 
H 

25 " 

" 
,I 

Cuban qovernment. Fer instance, 'Ie!''' recently the venezuelan' 

police have orders of arrest for somebody jus t because the 

Cuban government passed informat ion to then regarding my 
I 
I 
I 

I recent clandestine visit to Venezuela. 
I 

Second I t-~r. Cast!."o passed information ':0 Senator MCGoverh 
I 

a':tenpt. This ~n=ormation I 
I 

that i:lc lucad ;ranv d,~t .. ~i .. 5 of 1:.1':e 

was given to the Cuban gO\lernr..ent by -"renez '.:elan police offi- I 
l 

cers. t 

I 
Now it I r:aml.!d these people \"ho .are flOt. re l ated in any i 

I 
way wi. t11 t:he t..enne<..y case ar.J that are L: .. ':ir~g 0;;.1:.:C :..de the I 

I 
United states, ~~ is to r:s% their :iv~a. I un~erstand that I 
U'is responsibili t'll l.f any ..... hing ~occurs to ti:ese peop:'., I 

I 

should lie on the head of the committee. Se~ond, if I ans~err 
I 
I 

the question it -~ no~ tecausc of being afraid to go to jail I 
because of be~.i."'!l!: .::: o"';:.<;:.em?';;. of court. :he Arner:::.car: prisons 

are net S~ bad - ~hey are Lot as ba~ dS being ~n peace with 

yQ1..l.r ccr-science. :rev€::rtLele:.Hi, I fee: oompelled tc.answer 

because going t.o m3i:. at this point .. ~.\ ..... time fo r a person who 

i s on paroli;' "JOU:.~: mean -;;'0 pare.:::,::e cr..rta:':. very important 

invest.i,gat" ons t:l:c:.:. :. a;.~ nc\,' cont::ol:i .. 5.ng ~\.::. tL.in t.he courts 

of my COl-n't.:.:'. (;onsl.c,H);!.tly,! unders t.;;;,nd tha t ny otligation i 

that E':r~anates fron: tr .. ; .. ~ ul11l' .. iliity document is jUdicia: black-

rail. 

Arocha - 1 jcn'~ rg~en~e~ ~he !i::st naffi€ but I think it is 
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RELEA~ED PER P.L.-I 02-526 (JFK AC1) 2-48 

, Antonio, 

1 

And of this person Secundino Alvarez, I am no t so 

2 I sure to the extent of his participation. 

J I Now this was instrumental in changing the plans, trying 

I 
J I to involve the International Communist Party in the attempt 

11 S I, on Castro T 5 life. This was done without the knowledge of 

!I 
6 I: the people rho \<lere aCl:.~ally going to earr~1 cut the ass a ss i-

7 II nation and consisted 0:': the follo\<linS steps, 
;1 

a 11 

'III .. 9 police force. 

Posada Carr iles heldc.he key position 1.n t he Venezuelan 

He was lorl charge of the very impon:'i.n t area 
i 

10 Ii Ij that means poli'.:ieal rLpx.ession a hd also thL. pe rsec.u'tion of 
\1 

! 1 ii Communi st e:erner, J~~. 
II 

:ncidentallYr Posada Carriles through 

12 ~ the eha,.ge of ac.t:.l.~-ds'tra 'l:.ian los tall h:'3 1-,ower wi thin the 

13 II country. ";'ith the 11e,<{ edmil1istration that. came to pmtler in 

14 11 
II Venezt.e:a h(;.. has bt.:<!Il c.LCU~€.<l Llf part_c':' l ai".H.g in t.hE.! $abo-
I' 

1 ~ :1 
:: tage ac'L1.cn aga::..r:.s·;" Cucana c.e Avia C;'OI. wr:~:..e mOl.e than sixty i 

I 
I 

I, 

\6 
" people ::'os;:. t~eir lives C:l".c. an.ong theIr. \'!cre- ':"r:1POl tan~ agents I 
!I 

17 
11 of the Castro Scve::mr,c:.t:. 
il 

18 II 
I Posada Carriles worked lor a _cng t.~rne .::or the CIA and 

19 I Ii he was ir~troduced :"t. ttl.:! Vel'lcz·.!E.!laI. pc...licc.. il. this k·y pos i-

20 r 
\ ticn unc..o.c at.. cOtnn.oc.!a t.:.OI. and also by lnflu~n.:;:e ... !Jserted by 

II 
:, the CIA. 

I 

ve:.. y fl.CqUentt: 

:; and he cl::'.SO us ci t:.o 1-Jc..:,::~ information to FBI and CIA author i­
nil 

~ ties. Posada Ccu.:ri:e::: 11.a.::; bee-n i n jail i .. r: I·lore tha,:~ 1 8 

24 ~! ItGnt:r~s uithC.1t ~vel: ha<,: .. ng L'er- b=0U::J~ ;~ '.(.. tl ia', j'..:.st due 

; 
I: 

I 
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( Same 'Caption 1 

On ttll 13th dny o,{ March, 1974 • ~J ramo the attorney ror the 
gOVCtm'h'lIt ~rut tho dt'~ lI<1nnt ftPlt<'Ill·'11 in 11('1:.«1 11 l\lltP y nor Garb~ t . .... rr . I 

fT hi MIJl (l(:r,J) thnt tll d r: Ild:mt upon til:> p1c';\ of, not guil y and a vcrd ic:t of 9Uil ty 

~Yi I? JeliX:rdCd or fln <Jrr,·,'sn of • unlavtfull.Yt wilfuUy and knowinCJly dist:ribl),tjng 
and poo'-cs$incJ \llth intone to <1il';tribu C .:l Schedule II naC'(.lot: i c <:11:1.19, to 
""it .• co .... ainc., (tl'it:lc 21. U.S. ("odo, ~~C"cti onF. 012. 041(n) (1) nod 841.(h} (l){ 
fc-ontJpiracy F,O to do. ('1';t10 21, V.~. Coll I £c("tion 046.) 

-~ . ..., ... ~v ~ 
" , -." . .... 

'. "'"~ :. ~. 

\ 
l'IR clltlrg rP in coun s 1 and :2 

and (he- Nlurt ha\·h.1{ :1f'k('11 fhl d .. ft'n.bnt wlwtlwt' Iii' h,. ,1I1;'t!IIIl : 1 ,. \' wll} jlllgnlC'nt • h tTll not 
L~ ,)I'UlltlUltt'l·d, :111.1 )111 • !lUi 'i~'nt \'!\U,(' 10 th., t:' .. lItr.ir,~· ki I." I'hH\\ ,I llf al'l'Nwilll~ 1.1 lJw ('IJ' t. 

11' l~ oJ{ J)(:~11 {It;,t IIII' ,trit'n":\! f i!C ht'r(·IJ',' ('l\l11m i1l1·.1 I .. lh., (' ) .. t .. dy of UI(' J\ttornl'v (it'llt'r.l or 
uthnl'iv t·l I 'pn'" 'j tath'~ rt,r illljll'j"' IIUlIl'lIt' fill •• l' I,,)lt Clf' 

~EvrN (7) V~nn$ on a~h of 
count.s t nnd 2, to run concurrently \llth cac-\ olhct'. 
Pursu.ant to UIQ p'r()visio,nr: (If n etion 041 of TH)' 21~ U.S .• Codn# dn£o:ncllimt 
in 1'1.<)("'('11 on .. p {'t at l);trotc fo1.' <I fl' i <t of '{'iln',t' {;3) Yf1\l4~;, to COll'lfit TIC-
upon 1: • (>y. h 't t ion of ("cnrin"l .... ot . 

Puniuant. to f'>f'ction 11208(0)(2) or',j1 1c In. tl.r:. Code; d .fC'll(;)ot ~1H\1l 
bel<' m!'> ~l hlibl . [()(' p<Jf'ol .)1 i'\1t('h ! 1,1\( ,ll, '1\< no;.r<l of P'H'olc III Y 

dct ~ htill • 

nC'!r<~mlnnl r<"mnncl ',l in tiNt N( h"ll f)C'I1<lll'Hl ;)PPNll fi);:(1<t in Hn nntount of 
(. J 0 ¥ Ii It) . 00. 

t 'II;:' d : f I 

It ; ',!" I 

f ·'1' ( •• t 

r.; 1 tJ i r f,l 
II j' ./,",,; , .. I, "ot11ltHtlll lit I 

1"u('( ' ! l'oIl,H. f'.1 a. 

,tIl<! "<'ltlllli!t WI\t 111 t ' I' 

lit t'''U \ ,i; " .1 ,,1' Ill ' 

/ . .,. , 

A 797 
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- .. 

I ID~ lmr . (Conspi:r..tey to di tribute anti po se a lth 
intent to distribute narcotic drug.) . 

Ie 
F _. ---- -

UNITSI> STATES OF AMEIlICA t • · 
• 

I>efendan ... 

• • 

• · 

- - - - - • - - - - . - - - - • . - - -x 

1. From on or a out the day of 

and continuously thereafter up to and including the date of 

the f11 ing of this indictment t in tm Southern D1strietof 

and others to the Grand Jury unknown, unlaw-

• 

f'llly lint ntionally and knowingly eon ined. conspired, eonfede:t:ated 

and agreed to et er d it ~ch thet' 0 via ~ ' e ~ ... ions 812, 

84l.(a) (1) and 841(b) 'i) (A) of Title 21, Unlted States ' code. 

2. It was p rt of aid con piracy that the aid A 
defendem unlaw!l.Jlt , iJ:lgl 10; Id distribute 
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and posess wlth i;ntent co s 'tl., ut Schedul 1 atld 11 

..... rcot1c drug controlled sub.CaIIe"" t.b exact a_I: tber of 

being to the Grand Jury unlUl-' I.D violation of S £Oi...... a12. 

841(8)(1) and 81. <,,)(.)(A f it 21. U l.t Code. 

1 pur..-c 

to effect the obaete t 

acta it , t 

_ Y_k: 

aiJCMle J , D. ,.n. ,..WiIIt .... . 

I, ' .... cm .... , 

23, 

A 
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:rII'I!'UYI9 01 ..... 

On OX' about the d y of .tu:1,. 1 7S. 

in the Southern District of New York. 

the defendant ,unlawfully, intentionally and knowtn~ly 

did poe esa with intent to dist't'ibute, a Seh dule "' 

t1areot1c dru~ controlled substance _ to wit , _" t:e1.r 

(Title 21. United S a s Co e, Sections 8U, 
841(2)(1) and 84 ( ()() 

1 , . 

A 7 

Case 1:20-cv-03761-TNM   Document 1-1   Filed 12/29/20   Page 77 of 90



Newman v. Bureau of Prisons, et al. Exhibit Page 13 Complaint Exhibit 10

I 
1 

• 
I 
l . 
I 
, 
• .. · . 

" 

UlUTED 

. . 
ANTONIO VECIANA· and 
amp ~, 

. .' , . . 
. . 

1)efendant 

. . 

• • 

• • 

. . 
~ ~ _ • * • _ _ _ _ _ • _ _ M • -x 

1. From on or about the 1st 

(74 Cr~ 7} . , 

7 

. "" 

aflld e . d.nuousty thereafter up to and inc .uci'ing toe t • 

the f1.U.ng of this m<1ic:cment t in ti'e Sou her'\ 1)i tr~ e of 

New York. ANTONIO VECIANA d A1U1Th P .~AllES, t~~ ·fend4nts 
and Augu tin J3,Qrr'$fl .t co-c. spirater t 

... 

J 

r .. 
• 

I 

~ 
~ " . 

..... 
.r 

• •• 
) . 

, ... 

fully. inttmtiol 11y IIo>nJ 10.1 fus1y co. ine # c 
. T'" , <.:oofederat.ed 

e c >.>th· to vl.ola· Silt! iens 812, 

641(4)(1) and 84 (b) 1) A) of Title 21. United States Code. 

2. It w & art of s id conspiracy that th. sid 

defendant.. unia full!" intent:' on l1y and awtng ly waul d dist.ribute 

and possess with ntent t' o di&trib,'te ehe \e .ttnd 11 

narcotic drug c trol.lcd s bst.llnces e eXDct 
"nt th J'eof 

betng to the Grand J"ry unknown in violation of Sections 812. A 
841 (a) (1) and 841 (b) (1) (A) of Title 2L, United Stat code. 
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.' 

" 

r. , . . .. 

.. 
" , 
c~tttc in t a outharD District 0 

:' 
y~ k: And e l$e'Clh'" " • 

'1.. ~ '1 1 >( ~,~, 1, 21. 1973 AN 

ARttL ,~s and AllgllS': :n Barr-

, 11 

:t.913, 

, 

;, <1 l1ve-red tt",gr of coo in to t£L 

1:'king lot in Miami. Florida 

3. Ott or bout J 1y 23, 1973. ARIEL M>IARI~ 

'!' g ,eel.-ed ltt tlu:!. .ric(iti Hot 1, 

Stre.et , N,-1 ork. C 101 • k. 

4. On' or a t July 23. , 97 .. 

52nd St'te t. t'ew Yorl" N 

s. 
tr vel d tc:t t 

New York £.nd d ... li -'tcd p rar. 

cocaine to ugu 'ift tar Ct. 

6.. On Ql::' A O\lt Ju1) ", 1913. 

delivered approx i, tc! Ii 7 t<ilog,tStll£ of cc: t\ in~ ... 

per tl. t t},. !iota . ;:4' t 1 ? 7 7 h A nue . New • . r • I 

e~ Y ri' . 

('rit 2.1. 
A 

•. 1 

# • 
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., 
.... J 

,. . 

i 
d 
(·1 r \ . ~# .. 
t'~ 
; 

1 . , 

• . 
1 

I 

\ 
I j 

SUPERSEDI,NG INDICTMENT (14 Cr . 7 ) 

.. ....... ~ - ..... ...----
. ' " t , , 

I 

I 

i - .' 
• 1 f' I 

" - .' j 

On o·t <·bout .... he· 231:' day of J\- l )" , 1973 t 

• i. .. , .. ' 

in tbe So thtl'!Ttl 
1\0 .CIANA 

.. 
.. 

r , • 
I , 

t ,1 " awfully. w lfully Ilnd kno ill 1}' did 
. 

t e defen(lol1t 

di tribute and posseo 8 with tnt nt to di tribute 0 . 
Schedule I n 1: .. 0 i c 'x ug cont ro11 d iJb_ t.lncc ~ t o y'it , 
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Dan Hardway <titus313@gmail.com>

Manuel Blanche 
3 messages

Banks, Anissa H. (USPC) <Anissa.Banks@usdoj.gov> Tue, Sep 15, 2020 at 1:09 PM
To: "DAN@HARDWAYLAW.COM" <DAN@hardwaylaw.com>

Per our conversation, I am in need of a date of birth, social security number or the federal register number in order to do
more research on the above-named.

 

 

Anissa Hunter Banks

Government Information Specialist

U.S. Parole Commission

Washington, D.C.

202/346-7030

 

 

Dan Hardway <dan@hardwaylaw.com> Tue, Sep 15, 2020 at 1:21 PM
To: "Banks, Anissa H. (USPC)" <Anissa.Banks@usdoj.gov>

Mr. Veciana'd dare of birth was 18 October 1928. He was born in Cuba.
[Quoted text hidden]

Dan Hardway <dan@hardwaylaw.com> Fri, Sep 18, 2020 at 10:44 AM
To: "Banks, Anissa H. (USPC)" <Anissa.Banks@usdoj.gov>
Bcc: John Newman <east-westyoga@comcast.net>

Dear Ms. Banks,
 
Please refer to Mr. Veciana’s Judgment and Conviction Sheet that I previously provided to
you.   Please note that Judge Bonsal sentenced Mr. Veciana under 18 U.S.C. § 4208 (a) (2). 
At the time of sentencing 18 U.S.C. § 4208 (a) allowed a sentencing judge an option in
regard to parole eligibility:
 

 “…. the court .... may
(1)                        designate in the sentence of imprisonment imposed a minimum term at
the expiration of which the prisoner shall become eligible for parole, which term
may be less than, but shall not be more than one-third of the maximum sentence
imposed by the court, o

Newman v. Bureau of Prisons, et al. Exhibit Page 1 Complaint Exhibit 11
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(2)                        the court may fix the maximum sentence of imprisonment to be served in
which the court may specify that the prisoner may become eligible for parole at
such time as the board of parole may determine.”
 
18 U. S.C. § 4208 (a) [Emphasis added].

Judge Bonsal, in the sentencing order previously supplied to you, adjudged that, “pursuant to
Section 4208 (a) (2) of Title 18, U.S. Code, defendant shall become eligible for parole at
such time as the board of parole may determine.”
In sentencing Mr. Veciana under paragraph (2) of subsection (a) instead of paragraph (1) of
subsection (a) of Section 4208 of Chapter 18 of the U.S. Code as it was at the time of the
sentencing, Mr. Veciana did not receive a minimum sentence although he had a maximum of
7 years on two counts to run consecutively.  Mr. Veciana, consequently, could only become
eligible for parole “at such time as the Board of Parole may determine.”
We know that Mr. Veciana was released on parole in mid-February of 1976 after serving less
than three years of his 14 year sentence in the Atlanta Federal Penitentiary.  Ergo, there had
to have been a determination made by the Board of Parole that Mr. Veciana was eligible for
parole.
I hope this information will help you in your search for documents responsive to this FOIA
request.
 
Dan
[Quoted text hidden]
--  
Dan L. Hardway 
PO Box 625
Cowen, WV 26206 
(304) 449-4722 
fax: (304) 405-2141 
dan@hardwaylaw.com    
SAPERE AUDE

"Pardon me, hounded hope, for laughing now and again....
I apologize to big questions for small answers.
O Truth, do not pay me too much heed."

    --- Wislawa Szymborska
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Dan 1. Hardway 
Dan Hardway Law Office 
POBox 625 
Cowen, WV 26206 

u.s. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
United States Parole Commission 

90 K Street, N.E., 3rd Floor 

Washington, D.C. 20530 

Telephone: (202)346-7000 

Facsimile: (202)357-1083 

September 17, 2020 

- _'W""'_ . - - - -.,....,. 

RE: Man~alA11tQnio_Cados Yeciana_ ~lanc.!t~ _. _ _ _ _ _ . 
-FOIA Tracking Number: USPC-20W-00031 6--~~ -- - - ~ -

-------------.--.~.~~.~=~~~.~-~~--------------------------------------------~-- ----- ~ ~ 

Dear Mr. Hardway 

Be advised that we used all information provided to research the above-named to no avail. 

We are unable to provide you with the information you requested for one of the following reasons: 

The prisoner may be serving a non-paroleable federal sentence. Under the Sentencing Reform Act 
of 1984, U.S. Code prisoners whom committed their offense on or after November 1, 1987 are not 
eligible for parole and do not come under the jurisdiction of the U.S. Parole Commission. 

The prisoner may be serving a parole eligible state sentence. State prisoners (except D.C. Code 
prisoners) are not under the jurisdiction of the U.S. Parole Commission. Contact the applicable state 
for guidance. 

The prisoner may not have served the minimum term to be eligible for parole or may not have applied 
for parole. Contact the Federal Bureau of Prisons. 

You may wish to contact the Court which sentenced the offender. 

Government Information Specialist 
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DAN liARDWA Y LAw OffICE 
DANLliARDWAY,JD. 

Anissa Hunter Banks, GIS 
United States Parole Commission 
90 K Street, NE, 3rd Floor 
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 

October 27, 2020 

RE: MANUEL ANTONIO CARLOS VECIANA BLANCHE 
FOIA Tracking No.: USPC-2020-000279 

Dear Ms. Banks: 

ADMlTIED INWV 

Thank you for your letter of 17 September 2020 in regard to my FOIA request 
referenced above on behalf of Dr. John Newman. 

Since that last response, I have received some very limited information from the 
Bureau of Prisons which would indicate that they maintained their files on Mr. Veciana under 
the file name: "Blanche Veciana, Manuel Antonio Carlos" and that his file number was 
"80071-158". I have enclosed a copy of the Reference Request showing Mr. Veciana's BOP 
file title and number for your reference. 

Based on the information provided by the Bureau of Prisons, I would request that you 
check your records one more time using the new information provided to renew and expand 
your search for records responsive to Dr. Newman's FOIA request. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

~ 2's 
Dan L. Hardway 

cc: Client 

enc: Reference Request POBox 625 
Cowen, WV26206 
(304) 449-4722 
lax: (304) 405-2141 
dan@hardwaylaw.com 

WVBar#1593 
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SelectSlratified and Se.ntry Codes here: These values will beptaced next at the "BOX" option 
Sently Code* ;StrabTted Code* 

REFERENCE REQUEST - FEDERAL RECORDS CENTERS 

ACCESSION NO. AGENCY BOX NUM8El' . RECORDS CENTeR LOCATION NUMBER 

129 ~ 9Q44 28. 

DESCRIPTION OF RECOAo(SI 'OR INFORMATION REQUESTED 

Il\Ill3iO:aeentruI;le - BlancbO-Vceial!a. Manuel Alitonio Carlos 800'1'1,138 

DIlO~' 

26 OF 

~ FOLOERfinckJd ... file .-..mbbr anctti\Jel Blanche Veclaull. Manuel ~tonio CarlOI Soo7l-ISS 

REMARKS 

FlOA. 

NATURE OF SERVICE 

G1 fURll/ISHE,Q COPY OF 0 ~ 
~ RECORD!S) oNt.Y WITHDI\AWAL O TEMPoRJlJlY' D 

LOA,N OF l'lECORD(S) REVIEW 

o RECOROS Not IN CENTER CUSTODY o RECORDS DESTROYED 

o WRONG AcceSsroN 'NUMBER -. PI..eASC RECHECK 

o WRONG BOX NUMBER, PlEASE RECHECK 

o WRONG CErrrER LOCATlOtl- PI..fASE RE~ 

O ADOmON,AL INFORMATION REQUIRED TO IOENTlFY RECORDS 
REQUESTED 

O MISSING (N~1ttv ~on:f(:sJ, InfodMrlon lIorcliBlJ1tJ'C<trd ftXfrid In 
COIlt1JinetB) Specif'1fKIJ • 

o RECOflOS PREYlOU,sW CHMGEO OUT TO (NBmfI. ~Md date): 

Agency: 

NAMEANO 
ADDRESS 
OF AGENCY P.O. Box 150160 

Atlanta. 'GA 30315 
Attention: Rcam:ls Dept 

DAn: 

PREVIOUS,EDITION USABLE 

1U10THER 
l!CJ (SpeCify) 

SERVICE 
TIME 

REQUIRED 

RECEIPT OFRcCO~DS 

Req\»ster please sig",. date and return !his>form, for 

SEARCHER'S 
INITIALS 

'file Item(s) listed abbv". am Y If the block ~o right 0 
has been chackad by the R~s Cen1~r, 

NA nONAL ARCHIVES 
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Dan 1. Hardway 
Dan Hardway Law Office 
POBox 625 
Cowen, WV 26206 

RE: Manuel Antonio Carlos Veciana Blanche 
- --" - -

u.s. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
United States Parole Commission 

90 K Street, N.E., 3rd Floor 

Washington, D.C. 20530 

Telephone: (202)346-7000 

Facsimile: (202)357-1083 

November 5, 2020 

__ F_ O_ IA_ T_ rackingNumber.!--.: U~S",--P=C~-].,,-,,0~2~1 --,-0~0C>L0~27.!..-..,.~~~~.~ __ ~~ __ . __ 

Dear Mr. Hardway 

Be advised that we used all information provided to research the above-named to no avail. 

We are unable to provide you with the information you requested for one of the following reasons: 

We have searched the following names in our records: Manuel Carlos, Manuel Antonio, Manuel 
Veciana and Manuel Blanche. We also used the Federal Register Number that was provided to you 
by the Bureau of Prisons, 80071-158. Additionally, we used the date of birth to no avail. 

You may wish to contact the Court which sentenced the offender or check for records with the state 
parole office. 

Government Information Specialist 
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DAN HARDWAY LAW OFFICE
DAN L. HARDWAY, J.D. ADMITTED IN WV

November 12, 2020

Anissa Hunter Banks, GIS

United States Parole Commission

90 K Street, NE, 3rd Floor

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

RE: MANUEL ANTONIO CARLOS VECIANA BLANCHE
FOIA Tracking No.: USPC-2020-000279

Dear Ms. Banks: 

Thank you for your letter of 5 November 2020 in regard to my FOIA request referenced
above on behalf of Dr. John Newman.  

In my last letter to you of 27 October I provided you with the very limited information I had
received from the Bureau of Prisons which indicated that they had maintained at least one file on Mr.
Veciana under the file name: “Blanche Veciana, Manuel Antonio Carlos” and the file number
“80071-158". Based on that information, I requested that you do an additional search for records in
your agency using the new information provided. 

Your response of 5 November indicates that you have searched for the Federal Register
Number and Mr. Veciana’s date of birth with no result.  Your response also indicates that you
searched the following names: “Manuel Carlos, Manuel Antonio, Manuel Veciana and Manuel
Blanche.”  I do not know if that is all the name combinations you have used in your search as you
have not indicated that any other name combinations have been searched.

Mr. Veciana commonly went by the names “Antonio Veciana” and “Antonio Veciana
Blanche.”  If you have not searched those name combinations, I request that you do so.  In addition,
I would request that you search for the specific name as recorded on the Bureau of Prisons form, i.e.,
“Blanche Veciana, Manuel Antonio Carlos” and its most logical variation: “Manuel Antonio Carlos
Blanche Veciana.” Also please search for “Antonio Blanche,” “Antonio Blanche Veciana” and any
other reasonable combination of the five names he used. 

Thank you for your consideration.  Your patience and willing assistance in this matter is very
much appreciated.  I look forward to hearing from you.

Very truly yours,

/s/
Dan L. Hardway

cc: Client via email
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